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1. Call to Order.  


Actual Start Time: _________. 


2. Attendance. 


Council (In Person):  


Council (Virtual):   


Council (Absent): 


Clerk:  


Staff:   


Guests:  


3. Approval of Agenda of Regular Meeting on January 13, 2026. 


Motion 011326.01 


Be it resolved that Council approves the agenda, as submitted by the Clerk, for its regular meeting on 


January 13, 2026. 


Moved by _______________ | Seconded by _______________. 


4. Disclosures of Conflict of Interest. 


5. Approval of Minutes of the Regular Meeting on December 9, 2026. 


Motion 011326.02 


Be it resolved that Council approves the minutes, as submitted by the Clerk, for its regular meeting on 


December 9, 2026. 


Moved by _______________ | Seconded by _______________. 


6. Approval of Minutes of the Special Meeting on December 23, 2026. 


Motion 011326.03 


Be it resolved that Council approves the minutes, as submitted by the Clerk, for its special meeting on 


December 23, 2026. 


Moved by _______________ | Seconded by _______________. 


7. Correspondence, Presentations, Petitions. 


a) Letter: Five Rivers Mayor to Minister of Transportation (Chuck Chaisson) 


b) Letter: St. John Mayor (Donna Noade Reardon) to Premier of NB (Susan Holt) 


c) Letter: Resident (Wayne Carpenter) Re: 2026 Budget 


d) GNB – 2026 Local Government Kilometrage Reports and Maps 


e) KRSC – November 2025 Waste Report 


f) KRSC – November & December 2025 Building Permit Reports 


g) Letter of Appreciation: Sistema to Five Rivers Mayor  
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8. Mayor and Councillor Reports. 


a. Mayor Tina Beers. 


b. Deputy Mayor Karen Campbell. 


c. Councillor Billy Flanagan. 


d. Councillor Katie Robertson. 


e. Councillor Mike Robertson. 


f. Councillor Elaine Warren. 


9. Committee Reports 


a. By-Law and Policy Committee Meeting: December 2, 2025. 


10. Staff & Department Reports. 


a. CAO Report. 


b. Finance Report. 


c. Recreation Report. 


d. Public Works Report. 


11. Business Arising from Prior Meeting.  


a. PROPOSED BY-LAW B.04.01: RESPECTING MOBILE VENDORS AND PEDDLERS. By-Law 


B.05.01 has been developed to specify the regulations that pertain to mobile vendors and 


peddlers who operate in Five Rivers. 


Proposed Motion 011326.04 


Be it resolved that Council approves the second reading by title of proposed By-Law B.04.01: 


Respecting Mobile Vendors and Peddlers. 


1. Authority 


2. Purpose 


3. Definitions 


4. License requirements and payment 


5. Other rules and operating parameters 


6. Fines 


7. Repeal of prior by-law 


8. Effective date 


9. Signatures 


Moved by _______________ | Seconded by _______________. 
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Proposed Motion 011326.05 


Be it resolved that Council approves the third and final reading to enact proposed  


By-Law B.04.01: Respecting Mobile Vendors and Peddlers. 


Moved by _______________ | Seconded by _______________. 


b. PROPOSED BY-LAW A.01.02: RESPECTING THE PROCEEDINGS OF COUNCIL.  


By-Law A.01.01 has been amended to update information pertaining to the proceedings of 


Council. 


Proposed Motion 011326.06 


Be it resolved that Council approves the second reading by title of proposed By-Law A.01.02: 


Respecting the Proceedings of Council 


1. Contents 


2. General Information 


2.1. Authority 


2.2. Purpose 


2.3. Application 


2.4. Definitions 


2.5. Repeal of prior by-law 


3. Proceedings of Council 


3.1. Acts and decisions of council 


3.2. Quorum 


3.3. Agendas 


3.4. Public Notices 


3.5. Minutes 


3.6. Meeting duration 


3.7. Motions 


3.8. Voting 


3.9. Rules of Order 


3.10. Documentation 


3.11. Bylaw enactment and amendment 


3.12. Conflict of interest 


3.13. Right of public to attend meetings and present to council 


3.14. Recording 


4. Meetings 


4.1. First meeting of newly elected council 


4.2. Election of deputy mayor 


4.3. Regular meetings 


4.4. Committee-of-the-whole meetings 
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4.5. Special meetings 


4.6. Emergency meetings 


4.7. Electronic meetings 


4.8. Closed meetings 


5. Committees 


5.1. Committee types 


5.2. Committee mandates 


5.3. Committee meetings 


5.4. Standing committee 


5.5. Ad hoc committee 


6. Role of elected officials 


6.1. Role of mayor 


6.2. Role of deputy mayor 


6.3. Role of councillor 


6.4. Role of chair 


6.5. Role of clerk 


6.6. Role of assistant clerk 


7. Effective Date 


8. Signatures 


Proposed Motion 011326.07 


Be it resolved that Council approves the third and final reading to enact proposed  


By-Law A.01.02: Respecting the Proceedings of Council. 


Moved by _______________ | Seconded by _______________. 


c. ORGANIZATION CHART & ROLES. 


Proposed Motion 011326.08 


Be it resolved that the Council of Five Rivers approves the policy HR-01-02 - Organization 


Chart & Roles. 


Moved by _______________ | Seconded by _______________. 


d. KENT CURLING CLUB ANNUAL REPORT (2024)  


Proposed Motion 011326.09 


Be it resolved that the Council of Five Rivers ratifies the 2024 Kent Curling Annual Report, as 


presented. 


Moved by _______________ | Seconded by _______________. 
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12. New Business. 


a. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR 


Motion 011326.10 


Be it resolved that the floor be opened for nominations for the position of Deputy Mayor.  


Moved by _______________ | Seconded by _______________. 


Motion 011326.11 


Be it resolved to close the nominations for the position of Deputy Mayor.  


Moved by _______________ | Seconded by _______________. 


Motion 011326.12  


Be it resolved that Council, in accordance with By-Law A.01.01, elects ____________________ 


as Deputy Mayor for a term that starts effective immediately and ends in May 2026. 


 


13. Closed Session.  


Motion 011326.13 


To exit open session and go into closed session. 


Moved by _______________ | Seconded by _______________. 


a. Local Governance Act, Section 68(1)(c), information that could cause financial loss or gain to 


a person or the local government or could jeopardize negotiations leading to an agreement or 


contract. 


b. Local Governance Act, Section 68(1)(d), the proposed or pending acquisition or disposition of 


land. 


c. Local Governance Act, Section 68(1)(g), litigation or potential litigation affecting the local 


government, or any corporation referred to in subsection 8(1) of the Act, the local 


government's agencies, boards, or commissions including a matter before an administrative 


tribunal. 


Motion 011326.14 


To exit closed session and return to open session. 


Moved by _______________ | Seconded by _______________. 
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14. Date of Next Meetings. 


a. Regular Meeting of Council: February 10, 2026. 


b. COTW Meeting of Council: February 24, 2026. 


15. Adjournment. 


Motion 011326.15 


To adjourn meeting of Council. 


Moved by _______________ | Seconded by _______________. 
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1. Call to Order.  


The mayor opened the meeting at 6:00pm. 


2. Attendance. 


COUNCIL (IN PERSON):  Tina Beers Mayor 
 Karen Campbell  Councillor / Ward 1 / Deputy Mayor 


Billy Flanagan   Councillor / At Large 
Katie Robertson  Councillor / At Large (entered meeting at 6:10pm) 
Mike Robertson  Councillor / Ward 2   
Elaine Warren  Councillor / Ward 4    
 


COUNCIL (VIRTUAL):  N/A 
    
COUNCIL (ABSENT): N/A 
  
CLERK:  Rob Webber   
 
STAFF:   Tiffany Cail Assistant Clerk 
 
GUESTS:  N/A  


3. Approval of Agenda of Regular Meeting on December 9, 2025. 


Resolution 120925.01 
Be it resolved that Council approves the agenda, as submitted by the Clerk, for its regular meeting on 
December 9, 2025. 
Moved by: DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL  | Seconded by : COUNCILLOR FLANAGAN. 
MOTION CARRIED. 


4. Disclosures of Conflict of Interest. 


No conflict of interest was declared. 


5. Approval of Minutes of the Regular Meeting on November 12, 2025. 


Resolution 120925.02 
Be it resolved that Council approves the minutes, as submitted by the Clerk, for its regular meeting on 
November 12, 2025. 
Moved by : DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL  | Seconded by: COUNCILLOR M. ROBERTSON.  
MOTION CARRIED. 
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6. Correspondence, Presentations, Petitions. 


a) Letter from resident (Wayne Carpenter) re: tax rates 


b) Letter from resident (Wayne Carpenter) re: KRSC Planning 


c) LGC - Closed Meetings: Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest 


d) KRSC – October Reports on Waste, Building Permits, Planning Permits 


e) KRSC – November Building & Planning Permits 


f) Sistema NB – Letter requesting support (discussion in closed session) 


g) BLMS – Invitation to attend: Commemoration of Le Jour du Souvenir Acadian. 


h) Files for Subdivision Plan on Indian Rock Lane (see agenda item 11.e). 


7. Mayor and Councillor Reports. 


a. Mayor Tina Beers. 


b. Deputy Mayor Karen Campbell. 


c. Councillor Billy Flanagan. 


d. Councillor Katie Robertson. 


e. Councillor Mike Robertson. 


f. Councillor Elaine Warren. 


8. Committee Reports 


a. By-Law and Policy Committee Meeting: October 28, 2025. 


b. By-Law and Policy Committee Meeting: November 17, 2025 


9. Staff & Department Reports. 


a. CAO Report. 


b. Finance Report.  


c. Community Development Report. 


d. Recreation Report. 


e. Public Works Report. 


10. Business Arising from Prior Meeting.  


a. PROPOSED BY-LAW B.04.01: RESPECTING MOBILE VENDORS AND PEDDLERS. By-Law 
B.04.01 has been developed to specify the regulations that pertain to mobile vendors and 
peddlers who operate in Five Rivers. 


Proposed Motion 120925.03 
Be it resolved that Council approves the second reading by title of proposed By-Law B.04.01: 
Respecting Mobile Vendors and Peddlers. 
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1. Authority 
2. Purpose 
3. Definitions 
4. License requirements and payment 
5. Other rules and operating parameters 
6. Fines 
7. Repeal of prior by-law 
8. Effective date 
9. Signatures 


Moved by : DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL | Seconded by: COUNCILLOR K. ROBERTSON. 
MOTION TABLED TILL NEXT REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING (January 13, 2026) 


Proposed Motion 120925.04 - TABLED TILL NEXT MEETING (January 13, 2026) 
Be it resolved that Council approves the third and final reading to enact proposed  
By-Law B.04.01: Respecting Mobile Vendors and Peddlers. 


b. PROPOSED BY-LAW B.05.02: RESPECTING THE SEWER SYSTEM. By-Law B.05.01 has been 
amended to By-Law B.05.02, to update information pertaining to sewer permit applications, 
sewer installation, and connection fees. 


Resolution 120925.05 
Be it resolved that Council approves the second reading by title of proposed   
By-Law B.05.02 – Respecting the Sewer System. 


1. Authority 
2. Definitions 
3. Service application process 
4. Municipal Operation 
5. Connection to and use of sewer system 
6. Disconnection from sewer system 
7. Repair and maintenance 
8. Rates, fees, charges, fines, penalties 
9. Liability 
10. Repeal of prior by-law 
11. Effective date 
12. Signatures 


Moved by: DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR M. ROBERTSON. 
MOTION CARRIED. 


Resolution 120925.06 
Be it resolved that Council approves the third and final reading to enact proposed   
By-Law B.05.02 – Respecting the Sewer System. 
Moved by: DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR M. ROBERTSON. 
MOTION CARRIED. 
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11. New Business. 


a. KENT CURLING CLUB ANNUAL REPORT (2024)  


Proposed Motion 120925.07 
Be it resolved that the Council of Five Rivers accepts the Kent Curling Annual Report for 2024, 
as presented.  
TABLED TILL JANUARY REGULAT COUNCILR MEETING (January 13, 2026) 


b. AMENDMENT TO POLICY: NO. 23-04: POLICY ON RECOGNITION TO STAFF & COUNCIL. 
This policy contains information rewarding financial awards and recognition for Council and 
staff. This policy has been amended to only apply to the recognition of Council, with plans to 
integrate the recognition of staff in the HR handbook in 2026. 


Resolution 120925.08 
Be it resolved that Council approves the amendments to Policy 23-04, which removes the 
content relating to staffing.  
Moved by: DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR K. ROBERTSON. 
MOTION CARRIED.  


c. PROPOSED BY-LAW A.01.02: RESPECTING THE PROCEEDINGS OF COUNCIL.  
By-Law A.0A.01 has been amended to By-Law A.01.02, to update information pertaining to 
the proceedings of Council, including changes to the order of business in meetings, public 
notices, meeting duration, rules of order, policy enactment, closed meetings, electronic 
meetings, the recording of meetings and the roles of elected officials and the clerk.  


Resolution 120925.09 
Be it resolved that Council approves the first reading of amended By-Law A.01: Respecting 
the Proceedings of Council. 
Moved by: DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR WARREN. 
MOTION CARRIED. 


d. OPERATING BUDGET SUMMARY. The administration has developed a document to provide 
information about the 2026 operating budgets, including changes to property tax rates and 
user fees, and relative funding for funding areas (legislative, administration, protective 
services, transportation, recreation and culture, and so on). 


Resolution 120925.10 
Be it resolved that Council agrees to post the operating budget summary to the municipal 
website to provide information about the approved 2026 budget, including changes to 
property tax rates and user fees. 
Moved by: COUNCILLOR WARREN  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR K. ROBERTSON. 
MOTION CARRIED with ammendments. 


e. SUBDIVISION PLAN TO CREATE NEW LOT ON INDIAN ROCK LANE.  
The administration and senior planner Elmo Bastarache of the KRSC recommend to council 
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the subdivison plan for PID 25438300 for Jardine Properties Ltd.,  located on the south side of 
Main Street, Rexton. The plan creates a new lot on an existing private road (Indian Rock 
Lane).  


Resolution 120925.11 
Be it resolved that Council agrees to approve the subdivision plan for PID 25438300 as 
presented to Council. 
Moved by: COUNCILLOR M. ROBERTSON  |  Seconded by: DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL. 
MOTION CARRIED. 


f. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT. Five Rivers does not have an official land acknowledgement 
statement to be read at Council meetings and public events as several other municipalities 
in New Brunswick do, including Fredericton, Moncton, Saint John, and Riverview. The 
administration proposes that the following land acknowledgement statement be read 
at Council meetings and public events of the municipality. 


“Five Rivers wishes to recognize that we are present on the traditional, ancestral and 
unceded territory of the Mi’kmaq people. The territory is covered by the Peace and Friendship 
Treaties that the Welastekwiyik and Mi’kmaq first made with the British Crown in 1726. 
The treaties recognized their title and established the rules for what was to be an ongoing 
relationship between nations. Five Rivers intends to work in collaboration with Indigenous 
communities to ensure the development of our territory in a respectful and responsible 
manner.” 


Proposed Motion 120925.12 
Be it resolved that Council agrees to read the land acknowledgement statement as presented 
at all meetings of council and at all public events held by the municipality.  
TABLED TILL JANUARY MEETING (January 13, 2026) 


12. Closed Session.  


Resolution 120925.13 
To exit open session and go into closed session. 
Moved by: COUNCILLOR K. ROBERTSON  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR FLANAGAN. 
MOTION CARRIED. 


a. Local Governance Act, Section 68(1)(f), information concerning legal opinions or advice 
provided to the local government by its solicitor or privileged communications between 
solicitor and client in a matter of local government business  


b. Local Governance Act, Section 68(1)(c), information that could cause financial loss or gain to 
a person or the local government or could jeopardize negotiations leading to an agreement or 
contract. 
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c. Local Governance Act, Section 68(1)(c), information that could cause financial loss or gain to 
a person or the local government or could jeopardize negotiations leading to an agreement or 
contract. 


Resolution 120925.14 
To exit closed session and return to open session. 
Moved by: DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR M. ROBERTSON. 
MOTIN CARRIED. 


13. Motions Arising from Closed Session 


Resolution 120925.16 
To award Sistema NB – Richibucto $1000 to support the purchase and maintenance of their 
instruments.  
Moved by: COUNCILLOR WARREN  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR M. ROBERTSON. 
MOTIN CARRIED. 


14. Date of Next Meetings. 


a. Regular Meeting of Council: January 13, 2026. 


15. Adjournment. 


Resolution 120925.15 
To adjourn meeting of Council. 
Moved by: DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR FLANAGAN. 
MOTION CARRIED. 


 


 


 


 
 
 
 
Tina Beers, Mayor 


 
 
 
 
Rob Webber, Clerk 
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1. Call to Order.  


The mayor called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 


2. Attendance. 


COUNCIL (IN PERSON):  N/A  


COUNCIL (VIRTUAL):  Tina Beers Mayor 


Karen Campbell  Councillor / Ward 1 / Deputy Mayor 


Billy Flanagan   Councillor / At Large 


Mike Robertson  Councillor / Ward 2   


Elaine Warren  Councillor / Ward 4   


COUNCIL (ABSENT): Katie Robertson  Councillor / At Large 
  


CLERK:  Rob Webber   


 


STAFF:   Nathalie Elward Assistant Treasurer 


  Tiffany Cail  Assistant Clerk 


3. Approval of Agenda of the Special Meeting on October 29, 2025. 


Motion 122325.01 


Be it resolved that the Council approves the agenda, as submitted by the Clerk, for its Special Meeting 


of Council on December 23, 2025. 


Moved by: DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR M. ROBERTSON. 


 MOTION CARRIED. 


4. Disclosures of Conflict of Interest. 


No disclosure of interest was declared. 


5. Business Arising from Prior Meeting. 


a. TRANSFER FROM GENERAL OPERATING FUND TO GENERAL CAPITAL RESERVE FUND. 


Motion 122325.02 


Be it resolved that the Council approves the transfer of $300,000 from the General Operating 


Fund to the General Capital Reserve Fund. 


Moved by: COUNCILLOR WARREN  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR FLANAGAN. 


MOTION CARRIED. 
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b. TRANSFER FROM GENERAL OPERATING FUND TO GENERAL OPERATING RESERVE FUND. 


Motion 122325.03 


Be it resolved that the Council approves the transfer of $50,000 from the General Operating 


Fund to the General Operating Reserve Fund. 


Moved by: COUNCILLOR WARREN  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR M. ROBERTSON. 


MOTION CARRIED. 


c. TRANSFER FROM UTILITY OPERATING FUND TO UTILITY CAPITAL RESERVE FUND. 


Motion 122325.04 


Be it resolved that the Council approves the transfer of $25,000 from the Utility Operating 


Fund to the Utility Capital Reserve Fund. 


Moved by: DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR M. ROBERTSON. 


MOTION CARRIED. 


6. New Business.  


a. YEAR-END GRATUITY – COUNCIL. 


Motion 122325.05 


Be it resolved that the Council approves a 2025 year-end gratuity to be paid to each Council 


member in the amount of $100. 


Moved by: COUNCILLOR WARREN  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR FLANAGAN. 


MOTION CARRIED. 


b. YEAR-END GRATUITY – STAFF. 


Motion 122325.06 


Be it resolved that the Council approves a 2025 year-end gratuity to be paid to each 


permanent, full-time staff member in the amount of $200. 


Moved by: DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR M. ROBERTSON. 


MOTION CARRIED. 


7. Closed Meeting.  


Not applicable. 


8. Adjournment. 


Motion 102925.07 


Moved by: COUNCILLOR M. ROBERTSON  |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR FLANAGAN. 


MOTION CARRIED. 








 


Mayor’s Report 


December 2025 


• December 2 – Five Rivers By-law and Policy Committee 
• December 2 – Five Rivers meeting with CAO 
• December 4 – Five Rivers meeting with CAO 
• December 6 – Beersville/Harcourt Fire Rescue Christmas Dinner 
• December 7 – Five Rivers Municipal Grant presentation to Extreme Volleyball team 
• December 9 – Five Rivers Regular Council meeting 
• December 10 – KRSC Community Development Committee  
• December 11 – Five Rivers administration  
• December 16 – Rexton’s Lions Nursing Home Parade participation  
• December 16 – Five Rivers Rural Plan Advisory Committee   
• December 18 – KRSC Regular meeting 
• December 18 – KRSC Christmas Dinner 
• December 18 – Five Rivers meeting with CAO 
• December 23 – Five Rivers Special Meeting 
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1. Call to Order.  


The mayor called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m.  


2. Attendance. 
IN PERSON: Tina Beers, Mayor  


   Elaine Warren, Councillor / Ward 4 
   Rob Webber, Clerk 


  Tiffany Cail, Assistant Clerk 
 


VIRTUAL :  Karen Campbell, Deputy Mayor / Ward 1 


3. Approval of Agenda of Committee Meeting on December 2, 2025. 


Motion 120225.01 
Be it resolved that the By-Law & Policy Review Committee approves the agenda, as submitted by the 
Clerk, for its committee meeting on December 2, 2025. 
Moved by:  DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR WARREN. 
MOTION CARRIED. 


4. Approval of Minutes of By-Law Committee Meeting on November 17, 2025. 


Motion 120225.02 
Be it resolved that the By-Law & Policy Review Committee approves the minutes, as submitted by the 
Clerk, for its committee meeting on November 17, 2025. 
Moved by:  DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL |  Seconded by: COUNCILLOR WARREN. 
MOTION CARRIED. 


5. Disclosures of Conflict of Interest. 


No disclosures were declared. 


6. Business Arising from Prior Meeting. 


a. By-Law Review: A.01.01 – Proceedings of Council  
(Send to next council meeting – December 9, 2025) 


b. By-Law Review: 03-22 – Code of Conduct for the Council of Five Rivers  
(Return to Review Committee’s next meeting -   


c. Policy Review: 24-02 – Employee Handbook 
(Return to Review Committee’s next meeting -   
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7. New Business. 


a. Policy Review: P.15.01 – Fire Department Administration 
(Deferred to next Review Committee Meeting -  


b. By-Law Review: By-Law No. xxx – Relating to solid waste collection and disposal services 
(KRSC) 
(Deferred to next Review Committee Meeting -  


c. Policy Review: No. 23-04 – Policy No. 23-04 – Policy on Recognition of Staff & Council 
(Deferred to next Review Committee Meeting -  


8. Adjournment. 


Motion 120225.03 
Moved by:  COUNCILLOR WARREN |  Seconded by: DEPUTY MAYOR CAMPBELL. 
MOTION CARRIED. 


 
 


 
 
 
Tina Beers, Mayor 


 
 
 
 
Rob Webber, Clerk 
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CAO Report 
J a n u a r y  2 0 2 6  


ID TASK DESCRIPTION 


1 Rural Plan Committee The next meetings of the Committee are scheduled for Jan 8 and Jan 15.  


2 2026 Operating Budgets The 2026 operating budgets (general and utility) were submitted to the province in December.  DELG staff made minor 


adjustments to a couple of general operating fiscal line items that resulted in a small increase in the amount 


allocated to capital reserves.  They advised that the changes did not require further motions from council.  When the 


GNB portal opens,  we will download our official budgets and post them on our website.  


3 By-Law & Policy Development Administration continues to update and develop by-laws and policies at direction of By-Law Committee.   


Currently working on:  Proceedings of Council,  HR Manual 


4 Payment for Fire Truck Administration will pay the balance of Rexton Fire Dept truck in mid-January.   


- Total cost = $835k before HST,  $961k including HST  


- We made down payment of $250k in Oct 2025 (using CCBF funds) 


- We will pay balance ($711k) with:  $250k gen capital reserve,  $350k debenture,  $50k CCBF,  $11k gen operating 


- When we receive HST rebate (quarterly),  we will repay the $11k to gen operating 


5 Municipal Signage We have received two large highway signs but will need new posts.  We are working with the company that produced 


the signs to get the posts.  We asked Minister Finnegan and MLA Borque if there was any transition funding left for 


signage.  They forwarded us to DELG staff,  who referred us to existing programs (CCBF,  Capital Renewal,  etc.).  


6 Beersville Outdoor Rink Project The rink build is 95% complete and usable as is.  We are holding 10% of payment to Gaudet Landscaping to ensure they 


finish the work in the spring.    
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7 Staffing With the resignation of Emily Pratt,  we plan to back-fill the position but may reconfigure roles & responsibilities 


according to the candidates we find .  In the short-term,  we may use contractors to assist with communications.  


Current staff will manage the housing project files.  We will also take steps to hire an AP/AR resource and a Public 


Works laborer,  as funded in the 2026 budget.  We plan to post these positions in February.  


8 Legal Counsel At present,  Five Rivers is using two law firms.  We use Stewart McKelvey (Fredericton) for HR matters and 


Cox & Palmer (Fredericton) for land sale transactions.  


9 Purchase & Sales Agreement for 


Industrial Park Property 


Administration is in the final stages of completing a Developer’s Agreement and a Purchase and Sales Agreement 


(PSA) to sell PID 25141375 in the industrial park to Randy Warman.  Expected proceeds from sale = $55k.  The 


agreement will include a buy-back clause to protect against future sales and transfers.  


10 Developer Agreement for 


Shoreway Development on 


PID 25125626.  


In December,  Alex Mason of GNB’s Regional Development Corporation (RDC) informed us that the RDC has tentatively 


approved our grant application to cover up to 83% of the cost of public infrastructure (street & sewer) for the 


Shoreway housing project on PID 25125626 (off Main Street) under the Canada Housing and Infrastructure Fund 


(CHIF).  The RDC’s approval is tied to a federal contribution that still needs to be approved,  but in most cases,  if the 


RDC approves,  the fed follows.  Our original application,  prepared by Gemtec,  was based on a total estimated cost of 


$1.8M.  However,  Shoreway is now planning to build only four duplexes in 2026,  so we plan to reduce our funding 


request,  perhaps by 50%.  We will be meeting with Gemtec and Shoreway next week to right-size the application 


based on Shoreway’s revised build plan.  


11 Municipal Property Sale 


in Industrial Park (South Lot) 


Last year,  Council awarded the South Lot (about half of PID 25140823) to Manuel Development Group Inc.  (MDG) for 


just over $80k.  Five Rivers has issued a Developer’s Agreement to MDG.  Once it is signed,  we will issue a Purchase 


and Sale Agreement (PSA) to conclude this sale.  MDG is anxious to get the agreement in place so they can start 


sitework in the spring.   


12 Municipal Property Sale 


in Industrial Park (North Lot) 


We have received a proposal from Pivot Housing for the North Lot (about half of PID 25140823) in the Industrial Lot.  


Council will discuss it in closed session.   
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13 New Developer’s Agreement for 


municipal property sold earlier 


this year 


In April 2025,  Five Rivers sold PID 25497041 in the industrial park to Manuel Development Group Inc.  (MDG) for about 


$10k.  In October,  MDG informed us that it planned to sell the property to Flagpoint Construction.  On the advice of 


legal counsel,  Five Rivers is preparing a Developer’s Agreement and a PSA for Flagpoint that includes a buy-back 


clause to protect against future sales and transfers.  


14 Bonar Law Operations Repairs The Department of Tourism,  Heritage,  and Culture (THC) at GNB attempted to do repairs at BLC this past fall but 


could not find contractors.  THC plans to do the work this spring,  which may enable us to open in the summer.  


15 Response to TransAqua Proposal The mayor,  in consultation with administration,  drafted a letter of response to TransAqua’s proposal.  Note that 


TransAqua offered to dispose of our lagoon sludge,  which CBCL estimated would cost $1.5M.  Administration and 


Public Works also met in late 2025 with Ecofix (from the UNMB conference).  Ecofix has worked with CBCL in the past,  


although the viability of their solution in our case is unknown.  


16 EMO Plan Update Tiffany Cail and I will work with provincial advisors to update our EMO plan.  


17 MOUs with Local Groups After completing the 2025-2026 agreement with Kent Curling ,  we plan to draft MOUs for the Historical Society,  Lion’s 


Club,  baseball leagues,  Ju-Jitsu Club,  and Upriver Country Market.  


18 CN Rail Payment for Fires The municipality has submitted applications to CN to recover costs related to last year’s railway fires.  


19 Changes to Accounting Practices,  


Policies,  & Systems 


In 2025,  admin did not have the time or resources to consider a full transition to a new accounting system.  We are 


planning to better align our chart of accounts in November and December and possibly January so our accounts are 


better aligned with the provincial codes,  which will improve the timeliness and accuracy of our reporting.  


20 Route 116-134 Intersection Administration has engaged GNB regarding the intersection of Route 116 and 134.   


21 Roadwork Priorities Administration needs to provide a priority list to DTI regarding secondary roads (non-PMHP) in Five Rivers.  
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22 Bridge Replacement on 


Richibucto River 


DTI has announced a plan to replace Richibucto River Bridge #2 next year.  This bridge,  built in 1914,  connects Main 


River Creek Road across the Richibucto River at Graham Point.  Admin was made aware of this by a relative of a local 


resident who is due to have land appropriated by GNB to support the new bridge.  The resident also has asked for 


more information about the design of the new bridge and how it might affect traffic.  Admin will follow up with DTI to 


find out more about the new bridge.  


23 JDI Forestry Plan At the UMNB conference,  JDI presented an option for municipalities to identify forest land to be protected and forest 


land to be used by JDI.  Admin will review the proposition and may bring the matter to Council.  


24 EV Charging System Earlier this year,  Five Rivers received a proposal from LED Hubs Inc.  to install EV charging stations.  LED Hubs has 


worked with municipalities across Canada.  We plan to revisit their proposal in 2026.  


25 Intellectual Property,   


Financial & Security Data 


Admin to consolidate,  organize,  and secure its intellectual property,  focusing on financial IP (bank accounts,  funds,  


etc.) and security IP (door keys,  security codes,  system/online user IDs and passwords,  etc.).  


26 Record & File Management Admin is collecting,  sorting,  and organizing paper files stored in town hall.  In addition,  we continue to consolidate 


soft files into MS SharePoint.  We also plan to create a new library of key documents and records for the public at our 


reception desk.  


27 Municipal Insurance Comparison Later this year,  administration plans to compare the insurance offering from Canoe to our current insurance plan.  


28 Age Friendly Committee Administration is coordinating and participating in Age Friendly Committee meetings.  


29 Climate Adaptation Cohort 


Project 


Admin coordinating the participation of Councillors in the Climate Adaptation Cohort Project.  


30 Renewable Energy Project WPD-Canada,  a renewable energy company with headquarters in Toronto,  is exploring a potential renewable energy 


project (a solar project) in Five Rivers.  
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31 Greenwood Lodge Project No further updates or communication since the last meeting.  
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December 18, 2025 
 
 
 
Joshua Gallant, Public Works Manager   
Municipality of Five Rivers  
82, Main Rue Street  
Rexton, NB, E4W 5N4  
 
RE: Rexton Lagoon Capacity Assessment and Upgrade Options 
 


Introduction 
The Rexton Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP), located off Rue Main, was originally 
constructed in 1975. It consists of a single-cell, 10-acre facultative lagoon and currently serves 
approximately 910 residents. Wastewater is collected within the community of Rexton by 
gravity and forcemains. The wastewater enters the lagoon and naturally circulates, the effluent 
discharges into a stream that eventually flows into the Richibucto River.  
 
The operators have concerns about the treatment process, related to effluent quality, short 
circuiting, and berm stability. The community of Rexton has retained CBCL Limited (CBCL) to 
assess the current condition and capacity of the WWTP as well as upgrade options to ensure 
reliable operation of the WWTP.  
 


Background 
The existing treatment lagoon was constructed on a site of approximately 10 hectares. The 
lagoon does not have a liner, suggesting native materials were sufficiently impermeable for 
berm construction. The lagoon interior berm slopes are 4 to 1 and the exterior slopes are 3 
to 1. The lagoon operates with a liquid depth of 1.2 meters with 0.9 meters freeboard. The 
lagoon has a surface area of 40,470 m2 and a corresponding operating volume of 
approximately 46,000 m3. A system of stop logs allows the operators to adjust the lagoon 
depth and freeboard. 
 
The collection system is made up of gravity lines and forcemains. The collection system for the 
lagoon includes seven lift stations, all of which were upgraded in 2023 along with a portion of 
the forcemain. 
 
Within their Approval to Operate (A.T.O) it is not required for the Rexton Lagoon to disinfect 
the effluent before being discharged. Previously there was chlorine disinfection which is no 
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longer used as it is not a requirement. The disinfection building is currently still on the 
property but has been abandoned since the chlorine treatment stopped. ‘ 
 


Existing Conditions  
A site visit to the WWTP was carried out on May 14, 2025, with Joshua Gallant from Rexton 
Public Works and Sarah Ensslin, P. Eng., Brennan Thorne, P.Eng., Manuela Chavarro, C.E.T, and 
Cailyn Sheehan from CBCL. The purpose of the site visit was to assess the condition of the 
WWTP. The following sections describe the general configuration and concerns of the WWTP.  
 


Equipment Configuration 
The existing WWTP is a single cell facultative lagoon with a total of seven lift stations within the 
collection system. Raw sewage is conveyed to the treatment plant from the lift station closest 
to the WWTP located just off Rue Main, through a 200 mm diameter forcemain. Flow from the 
forcemain enters the lagoon through a 350 mm diameter influent pipe that runs beneath the 
lagoon and discharges into the lagoon approximately in the middle. The lagoon has no 
mechanical equipment as it is a facultative lagoon. The influent naturally circulates in the 
treatment process. The treated effluent is discharged through a 350 mm diameter outlet pipe. 
The treated effluent still passes through the abandoned disinfection building before 
discharging into the adjacent stream eventually flowing into the Richibucto River. 
 


Concerns with Existing WWTP 
During the site visit operations staff have communicated concerns about the condition of the 
lagoon as it is experiencing erosion and vegetation around the outer edge of the lagoon, and 
the pipe that discharges the influent into the lagoon has a leak midway. There were significant 
concerns with the influent manhole located beside the lagoon, because it had deteriorated 
resulting in influent bypassing the intended entry point and entering the lagoon near the 
outlet, though this has now been repaired. Operations staff have reported ongoing challenges 
in meeting effluent regulatory requirements which are likely linked to those concerns. 
 


Wastewater Characteristics 
 


Serviced Population  
The lagoon services the community of Rexton. According to Statistics Canada census data, the 
community of Rexton experienced a slight increase in population from 2011 to 2016, followed 
by a larger increase in population from 2016 to 2021. The latest census data is presented 
below in Table 1. 
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Table 1: Statistics Canada Census Data 
Year  Population % Change % Change/Year No. People/Year 
2001 810 — — — 
2006 862 6.40 % 1.25 % 11 
2011 818 -5.10 % -1.04 % -9 
2016 830 1.50 % 0.29 % 3 
2021 874 5.30 %  1.04 % 10 


 
Presented below in Figure 1 is the historical population trends from census data and the 
results of possible future growth rate assumptions. 


 


Population Projections 
Projections of future hydraulic and organic wastewater loading typically involves a review of 
current per capita loading rates and future serviced population. Assuming a 25-year design 
horizon and a population of 874 in 2021 possible future growth rates were calculated and 
presented below in Table 2. Discussion with the operators indicated that there is planned 
development in the area, including three apartments, consisting of two duplexes and a 12-unit 
apartment. Based on the historical data, 1.00% population growth (Medium Growth) is a 
reasonable estimate given that over the past 5 years the community has experienced a 
population growth rate of 1.04% per year. 
 


Figure 1: Population Data for Rexton Comparing Historical and Possible Future Growth Rates 
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Table 2: Projected Population Growth 


Year  Low Growth 
(0.5% per year) 


Medium Growth 
(1.0% per year) 


High Growth 
(1.5% per year) 


2025 890 910 928 
2030 912 955 1000 
2050 1012 1166 1346 


 


Wastewater Flows & Loads 
Flow data for the Rexton lagoon were provided from April 2025 to August 2025. The Average 
Daily Flow (ADF) was 687 m3/d. Daily flows and population projections were used to determine 
the influent parameters of the facultative lagoon. The WWTP does not have any influent 
sampling therefore theoretical influent loading rates were applied to determine the 
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD), Total Suspended Solids (TSS), and Total 
Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN). Figure 2 presented below shows the Rexton flow data and the ADF.  
 


Figure 2: Flow Data and ADF from April 2025 to August 2025 
 
Based on the current serviced population of 910 residents and an ADF of 687 m³/day, the per 
capita wastewater generation rate is approximately 754 liters per person per day. The 
theoretical loading concentrations are based on established design guidelines. Typical CBOD, 
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TSS, and TKN values from the Metcalf and Eddy Wastewater Treatment Resource and Recovery 
were applied. The CBOD loading is 0.08 kg/cap/day, TSS loading is 0.09 kg/cap/day and TKN is 
0.013 kg/cap/d. Using the flows provided and these theoretical parameters the influent CBOD, 
TSS, and TKN loadings were calculated and are presented below in Table 3.  
 
Table 3: Projected Flows and Load Summary  


Parameter  Current 
(2025) 


Short Term 
(2030) 


Long Term 
(2050) 


Serviced Population  910 955 1166 
Litres Per Capita (L/Cap/d) 754 754 754 
ADF (m3/d) 687 720 880 
PDF (m3/d) 1385 1460 1780 
Peaking Factor (PDF: ADF) 2.02 2.02 2.02 
Average CBOD Concentration (mg/L) 106 106 106 
Average TSS Concentration (mg/L) 119 119 119 
Average TKN Concentration (mg/L) 17 17 17 


 
The concentrations calculated in Table 3 are lower than typical design values, which is 
consistent with the higher per capita flow observed in Rexton. Currently the per capita flow is 
approximately 754 L/cap/day, compared to the guideline value of 380 L/cap/day from the 
Atlantic Canada Wastewater System Guidelines (ACWSG). If the Municipality undertakes more 
sewer separation and implements additional measures to reduce inflow and infiltration the 
concentration will rise into a more typical range. 
 


Effluent Requirements 
The Approval to Operate (A.T.O) limits for the WWTP are presented below in Table 4. These are 
typical and we assume they will continue to apply for the foreseeable future.  
 
Table 4: A.T.O Effluent Limits for Rexton Lagoon 


Parameter Current (2025) 
CBOD (mg/L) 25  
TSS (mg/L) 25 
Un-ionized Ammonia (mg/L) 1.25 
Total Residual Chlorine (mg/L) 0.02 
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Current Performance  
The municipality sends samples of effluent to be analyzed at an accredited lab quarterly. 
Based on the effluent results from the lagoon it has typically been operating within the 
regulatory requirements except for in 2024 and 2025. The annual average CBOD exceeded the 
regulatory limit in 2025 at 32.3 mg/L and the annual average TSS exceeded the regulatory limit 
in 2024 at 27.7 mg/L and again in 2025 at 50.7 mg/L. Presented below in Figure 3 is the annual 
average CBOD and TSS effluent concentrations for the Rexton lagoon.  
 


 


Assessment of WWTP 
 


Design Loading Capacity 
Lagoons are typically designed for 250 people per acre of surface area, according to ACWSG. 
This would result in the maximum capacity of the lagoon occurring at a service population of 
1012. Currently the WWTP is operating within its designed capacity at approximately 910 
people. Using the assumed projected population growth of 1.00% per year this population 
would be surpassed in 2036, indicating that the lagoon would require upgrades prior to 2036 
to improve treatment performance.  
 


Figure 3: Annual Average CBOD and TSS Effluent Data 
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Short Circuiting 
During the site visit we observed a large quantity of influent leaking out of an eroded manhole 
and short circuiting the treatment process. Short circuiting is when wastewater takes a short 
cut through the lagoon, passing through the inlet to the outlet without circulating through the 
treatment process. Detention time for a facultative lagoon is key to the treatment process. If 
wastewater does not have enough contact with digesting microorganisms, it will not be treated 
adequately, resulting in high CBOD and moderately high TSS in the treated effluent. Influent 
that is short circuiting the treatment process can have a large impact on effluent quality even if 
it is only a small portion of the total influent. Presented below in Figures 4 and 5 are photos 
taken during the site visit in May 2025 which show the influent short circuiting and bypassing 
the treatment process to the outlet  
 


Figure 4 & 5 − Short Circuiting of Influent into Lagoon Near Outlet 


Figure 6: Replaced Influent Manhole 
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The influent manhole which experienced significant short circuiting was replaced in late 
October 2025. Presented above in Figure 6 is a photo of the manhole being replaced. 
 
Further discussion with the operators confirmed that short circuiting is occurring in the lagoon 
due to a leak in the influent pipe which passes under the lagoon. The leak, located midway 
along the pipe, was verified through a dye test conducted by the Municipality. 
 


Vegetation on Banks 
During the site visit we observed excessive vegetation growth along the lagoon perimeter. 
Vegetation growth on lagoon banks provides a habitat for insects, traps grease and organics, 
and allows scum and floating solids to collect in the lagoon. This is likely not causing 
performance challenges but should be addressed as tree roots can make holes in the berm. 
Figure 7 shows vegetation and trees in the lagoon. 
 


 


Disinfection Building  
In the A.T.O the Rexton lagoon does not require effluent disinfection prior discharge. The 
existing chlorine building on site has been abandoned and now poses a safety hazard for 
operators. If disinfection is reinstated in the future, Ultraviolet (UV) disinfection is the preferred 
option. Its effectiveness, lower chemical handling risk, and elimination of the two-step 
chlorination and de-chlorination process makes it the better option for disinfection. Presented 
below in Figure 8 is the abandoned chlorine building.  
 


Figure 7: Vegetation and Trees in the Lagoon 


Trees In Lagoon 
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Sludge Management 
Facultative lagoons are intended to accumulate sludge since part of the treatment process 
involves the biological decay of the settled material. Sludge removal from facultative lagoons is 
required infrequently. It is suggested that after a significant duration of operating time 
allowing for sludge to accumulate, the sludge should be removed. To the Municipality’s 
knowledge the lagoon has not been dredged since commissioning in 1975, resulting in 50 
years’ of accumulation in the lagoon cell.  
 
The build up of sludge over 50 years was estimated using theoretical TSS loading rate which 
gave a sludge depth of about one foot, assuming a 7% solids concentration. Detention time is 
the theoretical amount of time the influent flow spends in the lagoon before it is discharged. 
Facultative lagoons are designed for a detention time of 30 to 180 days which is from the 
ACWSG. The detention time of the lagoon at one foot of sludge depth was determined to be 
approximately 67 days. A detention time of 67 days can theoretically produce an effluent 
CBOD of 25 mg/L. This is a reasonable estimate as effluent CBOD results for the lagoon have 
been near the 25 mg/L over the past few years.  
 
The actual sludge depth will vary across the lagoon. An evaluation to quantify and characterize 
the sludge should be undertaken prior to tendering a dredging contract. Sludge can be 
measured using depth samplers, ultrasonic or optical sludge blanket detectors, or transits. 
Additionally, collecting sludge samples for analysis to confirm sludge consistency is 
recommended to calculate a more accurate estimate of sludge mass. 


Figure 8: Abandoned Chlorine Building 
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Options 
The following section includes options to address the issues identified above. These options 
are shown on a sketch (PSK01) in Attachment A. 
  


Short Circuiting 
An option to remediate the influent pipe leak causing short circuiting would be installing a new 
influent pipe around the lagoon. Installing a new influent pipe that discharges at the opposite 
end of the current effluent point would maximize hydraulic retention times and minimize short 
circuiting, which is critical for facultative lagoon performance. This solution addresses the leak 
as well as overall treatment efficiency.  
 


Vegetation 
The lagoon requires maintenance, specifically removing vegetation and especially trees along 
the perimeter of the lagoon. Removing the vegetation will prevent damage to the berm and 
can improve overall lagoon performance. 
 


Disinfection Building  
The existing chlorine building should be demolished. The structure has been abandoned and 
poses a safety hazard for operators due to its deteriorated condition. Demolition will eliminate 
these hazards and free up spaces for future improvements.  
 


Sludge Management 
Dredging the lagoon is an option to reclaim capacity. It will eventually be necessary as sludge 
continues to accumulate. Over time, sludge buildup reduces the lagoons hydraulic capacity 
and treatment efficiency, making it difficult to meet regulatory compliance. Measuring sludge 
depth will provide a more accurate assessment of hydraulic capacity and detention time. 
Removing sludge restores lagoon volume and improves settling performance, although 
desludging requires significant planning and coordination. Therefore, evaluating sludge depth 
and solids concentration is the start point for developing a long-term dredging strategy. This 
evaluation will help the Municipality determine how urgent it is to desludge the lagoon.  
 


Aeration  
When the lagoon reaches the design capacity which is estimated to be in 2036, the capacity of 
the facultative lagoon can be increased by adding aeration. This will also improve 
performance. Aerators increase the oxygen transfer into the wastewater compared to the 
natural aeration. Facultative lagoons struggle to consistently meet compliance below 25 mg/L 
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CBOD and TSS. The addition of aeration will make meeting permit requirements consistently 
attainable. 
 
While adding aeration will enhance treatment performance, it introduces additional 
equipment to the process, which increases both operational and maintenance requirements. 
Currently, the lagoon operates as a facultative system with minimal operational costs, as the 
only mechanical components are the lift stations within the collection system. Incorporating 
aeration will require the installation of blowers to supply air to the lagoon, as well as a 
dedicated building to house this equipment. Furthermore, aeration will significantly increase 
power consumption, resulting in higher electrical costs for the WWTP. 
 
Additionally, blowers require routine and preventative maintenance to ensure reliable 
operations and maximize their service life, as their longevity is highly dependant on the quality 
and frequency of maintenance performed.  
 


Opinion of Probable Cost  
An opinion of probable cost has been developed for the Rexton lagoon. The opinion of 
probable cost is based on CBCL’s experience, qualifications and best judgement and are an 
order of magnitude estimate used for evaluation purposes. CBCL cannot warrant or guarantee 
that the actual cost will not vary from the opinion provided. The cost has been broken down 
into routine maintenance costs, capital costs associated with the recommended upgrades, and 
the cost to dredge the lagoon. The design development contingency is to allow for increases in 
quantity and material as the work is better defined, and the construction contingency is to 
allow for additional work, over and above the awarded contract price. 
 
The cost of dredging and dewatering is based on similar projects nearby completed by CBCL.   
Sludge volumes of one and two feet deep have been used to create an indicative sludge 
removal cost. At one foot of sludge, it is estimated that the total volume of sludge in the lagoon 
is 11,000 m3 and at two feet of sludge it is estimated that the total volume of sludge in the 
lagoon is 23,000 m3. Both approximations were determined using 7% sludge concentrations. A 
sludge analysis to determine the actual concentration is essential as the concentration has a 
large impact on the mass of solids and subsequently the cost to remove the sludge. Table 5 
presented below summarizes the estimated sludge removal costs at one foot. 
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Table 5: Opinion of Probable Cost for Dredging at 1 ft. of Sludge   
Elements  Probable Cost  
Mobilization  $ 88,000 
Dredging and Dewatering  $1,264,000 
Transportation and Disposal  $1,553,000 
Trucking Demerge $3,000 
Design Development Contingency (30%) $873,000 
Subtotal $3,781,000 
Construction Contingency (10%) $379,000 
Total  $4,160,000 


 
The same elements are included in the estimate for two feet of sludge. While the cost of 
mobilization remains unchanged, the cost for dredging and dewatering, transportation and 
disposal, trucking demerge, and both design development and construction contingencies 
increase. This results in an opinion of probable cost of $8,187,000 for removing two feet of 
sludge. 
 
A conceptual opinion of probable cost has been developed to support decision making 
regarding the recommended upgrades to the Rexton Lagoon. This is based on the options 
identified on the sketch (PSK01) provided in Attachment A. The opinion of probable cost 
includes allowance for the general conditions for both the installation of the new influent pipe 
and demolition of the abandoned disinfection building. The general conditions include 
mobilization, insurance, bonds, and contractor overhead. The installation of the new influent 
pipe around lagoon and demolition of the disinfection building include material, equipment, 
and labour costs. Presented below in Table 6 and 7 summarizes the cost associated each of 
the upgrades.  
 
Table 6: Opinion of Probable Cost for New Influent Pipe 


Elements  Probable Cost  
General Conditions $33,000 
Installing influent pipe around lagoon $293,000 
Design Development Contingency (30%) $98,000 
Subtotal  $424,000 
Construction Contingency (10%) $43,000 
Total  $467,000 
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Table 7: Opinion of Probable Cost for Demolishing Disinfection Building 
Elements  Probable Cost  
General Conditions $7,000 
Demolition of Disinfection Building $58,000 
Design Development Contingency (30%) $20,000 
Subtotal $85,000 
Construction Contingency (10%) $9,000 
Total  $94,000 


 
The opinion of probable maintenance cost for the Rexton lagoon is summarized in Table 8. As 
a facultative lagoon, the system requires minimal maintenance, with vegetation control along 
the perimeter being the primary activity.  
 
Table 8: Opinion of Probable Cost for Maintenance   


Elements  Probable Cost  
Vegetation Removal  $25,000 


 


Recommendations 
The main concern was the eroded manhole that was causing short circuiting, which was likely 
contributing to the elevated CBOD and TSS results in March and May 2025. The manhole was 
repaired in late October 2025. It is recommended that the operators take samples of the 
effluent and send them to accredit laboratory to determined if the CBOD is within regulatory 
limits or if additional measures to control short circuiting need to be taken.  
 
More frequent maintenance around and in the lagoon is recommended. This should include 
trimming vegetation and removing any trees that are in the lagoon or on the berm. Vegetation 
and trees can damage the berm as well as reduce lagoon performance; therefore, intentional 
and routine maintenance is advised. 
 
Dredging the lagoon would provide improved settling and hydraulic capacity. Sludge removal 
can be a complicated and labour-intensive process and typically requires months of planning 
ahead of execution. It is recommended that the municipality starts planning the dredging 
process for the lagoon as the cost of the desludging event is significant and will need to be 
allowed for in the budget.  
 


Closing 
In terms of capacity and performance, the treatment system is currently operating in an 
acceptable manner and has historically been successful at meeting compliance requirements. 
However, as the system is expected to approach capacity, routine maintenance including 
vegetation removal and the evaluation of sludge depth and composition should be prioritized. 
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To support housing development and growth in the municipality, more frequent and 
intentional maintenance of the lagoon will be necessary. The lagoon is designed to support a 
population of 1012 residents; however, the lagoon will only perform adequately if the 
maintenance recommendations outlined are implemented.  
 
The timing of the upgrade option outlined will be related to the compliance. Effluent quality 
typically starts to deteriorate as a result of either overloading due to additional units being 
added to the system or due to excessive sludge accumulation. To date, the elevated effluent 
results in 2024 and 2025 appear to be associated with the eroded manhole, which has since 
been repaired. Effluent sampling should be carried out now that the eroded manhole has been 
repaired to confirm whether it was the primary cause of elevated effluent results.  
 
The report also outlined more labour-intensive options to improve lagoon performance, 
including dredging the lagoon, installing a new influent pipe around the lagoon, 
decommissioning and demolishing the disinfection building, and adding aeration to the 
lagoon. These measures should be considered if effluent results remain elevated and as the 
lagoon approaches its projected capacity in 2036, assuming the current population growth rate 
of 1.00% per year continues. Regardless of sampling outcomes, initiating a sludge evaluation 
and dredging planning is essential to ensure long-term lagoon performance, and regulatory 
compliance, and to support budgeting.  
 
Yours very truly, 
 
CBCL Limited 
 
 
 
Prepared by: Reviewed by: 
Cailyn Sheehan Brennan Thorne, P. Eng  
Process Engineering Student  Manager, Moncton 
Direct: 902-421-7241  
E-Mail: csheehan@cbcl.ca  
  
 Sarah Ensslin, MSc., P. Eng. 
 Practice Lead, Wastewater Treatment 
 
Report No: 253433.00 
 
This document was prepared for the party indicated herein. The material and information in the document reflects CBCL Limited ’s 
opinion and best judgment based on the information available at the time of preparation. Any use of this document or reliance on 
its content by third parties is the responsibility of the third party. CBCL Limited accepts no responsibility for any damages suffered 
as a result of third party use of this document.



mailto:csheehan@cbcl.ca
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YEAR-TO-DATE (JAN - NOV) YEAR-END (YE)


GENERAL OPERATING


REVENUE BUDGET ACTUAL NET REVENUE BUDGET FORECAST NET


TAXES $3,957,107 $3,957,107 0.11 TAXES $4,316,844 $4,316,844 0.00


CFEG $25,496 $25,497 -0.40 CFEG $27,814 $27,814 0.00


SERVICES TO GOVS $79,750 $97,552 -17,801.59 SERVICES TO GOVS $87,000 $122,852 35,851.59


SALES OF SERVICES $0 $0 0.00 SALES OF SERVICES $0 $0 0.00


OWN SOURCE $93,188 $133,319 -40,130.60 OWN SOURCE $101,660 $145,000 43,340.00


TRANSFERS $222,914 $284,919 -62,005.00 TRANSFERS $243,179 $285,000 41,821.00


TOTAL $4,378,456 $4,498,393 -$119,937 TOTAL $4,776,497 $4,897,510 $121,013


EXPENSES BUDGET ACTUAL NET EXPENSES BUDGET FORECAST NET


COUNCIL $138,036 $110,317 $27,720 COUNCIL $150,585 $117,000 -$33,585


ADMINISTRATION $673,491 $636,185 $37,306 ADMINISTRATION $734,717 $690,000 -$44,717


POLICE $934,875 $764,898 $169,977 POLICE $1,019,864 $1,019,864 $0


FIRE $343,162 $385,660 -$42,498 FIRE $374,358 $395,600 $21,242


OTHER PROTECTIVE $34,952 $36,255 -$1,303 OTHER PROTECTIVE $38,129 $36,255 -$1,874


TRANSPORTATION $569,498 $502,303 $67,195 TRANSPORTATION $621,270 $565,053 -$56,217


SOLID WASTE & HEALTH $331,438 $332,539 -$1,101 SOLID WASTE & HEALTH $361,569 $362,411 $842


DEVELOPMENT $213,380 $152,413 $60,967 DEVELOPMENT $232,778 $163,995 -$68,783


REC & CULTURE $396,487 $344,680 $51,807 REC & CULTURE $432,531 $411,080 -$21,451


DEBT $365,206 $188,584 $176,623 DEBT $398,407 $383,407 -$15,000


TRANSFERS $323,023 $183,948 $139,075 TRANSFERS $352,389 $201,859 -$150,530


OTHER $54,908 $94,909 -$40,001 OTHER $59,900 $94,909 $35,009


TOTAL $4,378,456 $3,732,690 $645,766 TOTAL $4,776,497 $4,441,434 -$335,063


TOTAL (R-E) $0 $765,703 -$765,703 $0 $456,076 $456,076


REVENUE:


  SERVICES TO GOVS:  Additional 8k of revenue from Fire Protection Services (from Entities/Forest Fires) and lane marking agreement with DTI.


  OWN SOURCE:  Anticipate greater amount for building permits and solid waste tonage adj. (received Jul-Dec 2024 funds of approx. 39K), boat passes, rental/lease, Roots & Rivers Sponsorships, etc.


  TRANSFERS:  Awarded additional Celebrate Canada Funds.  BLC rentals exceed budget. Not budgeted, revenue from summer camps (+10K).


EXPENSES:


  COUNCIL:  Councillor resignation. Unspent funds under legilastive "other costs" and "Workshop/Conference". 


  ADMINISTRATION:  Employee salaries/retirement, professional fees, admin expenses, etc. Unallocated funds from Continuous Improvements and Building Repairs.


  FIRE:  Anticipated expenses for the Rexton Fire Dept. B/H Equipment over (2022 invoice for radio communication service overlooked from company)


  TRANSP:  On Bonar Law Ave, grinded sidewalk to level (11k not budgeted). Flushing/Sweeping reduced scope of work as previously anticipated.


  DEVELOPMENT:  Unallocated funds under "Promo of Trourism Attraction".  Expenditures on "Community Planning/Website" and "Beautification" were lower than budgeted.


  REC & CULTURE:  Less employee salaries and pension/medical expenses. Unplanned upgrades/repairs to Ballfield, BLC and Carson's Landing. Unused Rec. Centre "planning/dev." funds. 


  DEBT:  Budgeted for Line of Credit under general, to be paid by utility.


  TRANSFERS:  Budgeted capital funds (225k, used 19k).  Additional expenditures expected, not exceeding its budgeted amount.


  OTHER: Canada Day - awarded more funds than anticipated/budgeted. Summer Student - with hourly top-up and extra weeks, 12k over expense budget.







YEAR-TO-DATE (JAN - NOV) YEAR-END (YE)


UTILITY OPERATING


REVENUE BUDGET ACTUAL NET REVENUE BUDGET FORECAST NET


SALES OF SERVICES $215,073 $244,466 -29,393.29 SALES OF SERVICES $234,625 $244,466 9,841.00


OWN SOURCE $18,333 $34,111 -15,777.30 OWN SOURCE $20,000 $36,193 16,192.92


TRANSFERS $49,660 $54,175 ($4,515) TRANSFERS $54,175 $54,175 0


TOTAL $283,067 $332,752 ($49,685) $308,800 $334,834 $26,034


EXPENSES BUDGET ACTUAL NET EXPENSES BUDGET FORECAST NET


WATER $5,500 $3,255 2,245.00 WATER $6,000 $3,255 -2,745.00


WASTEWATER $135,346 $123,185 12,161.24 WASTEWATER $147,650 $135,000 -12,650.00


DEBT $65,477 $39,347 26,129.64 DEBT $71,429 $75,000 3,571.00


TRANSFERS $53,828 $18,721 35,106.58 TRANSFERS $58,721 $18,721 -40,000.00


OTHER $22,917 $24,677 -1,760.51 OTHER $25,000 $24,677 -322.82


TOTAL $283,067 $209,185 $73,882 $308,800 $256,653 ($52,147)


TOTAL (R-E) $0 $123,567 -$123,567 $0 $78,181 $78,181


REVENUE: 


  OWN SOURCE:  Due to specific sewer accounts with large outstanding balances, there will be higher interest revenue (not all revenue may be recovered) 


EXPENSES:


  WASTEWATER:  Encountered leak on Main Street sewer break.


  DEBT:  Higher numbers for the line of credit interest for the wastewater project.


  TRANSFERS:  Lagoon inlet work budgeted under "Sewer Capital" (may present higher cost).







FUND SUMMARY


BUDGET FUND JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV


General Operating Fund $753,398 $787,415 $985,626 $894,916 $888,080 $1,007,125 $674,766 $978,646 $998,873 $1,185,587 $1,317,427


General Operating Reserve Fund $80,754 $80,857 $80,950 $81,053 $81,144 $81,264 $81,264 $81,322 $81,381 $81,438 $68,141


General Capital Fund $122,716 $122,736 $122,755 $132,140 $132,160 $132,202 $132,182 $132,223 $165,617 $175,546 $175,556


General Capital Reserve Fund $228,640 $228,854 $229,048 $229,262 $238,419 $238,684 $238,684 $238,815 $187,745 $187,749 $125,093


Utility Operating Fund $29,102 $183,176 $215,590 $224,954 $232,541 $232,486 $225,044 $225,199 $235,996 $246,653 $226,912


Utility Operating Reserve Fund $5,563 $5,563 $5,563 $5,563 $5,596 $5,856 $5,856 $5,856 $5,856 $5,856 $5,856


Utility Capital Fund -$876,221 -$8,811,105 -$1,212,117 -$1,022,462 -$1,002,721 -$261,030 -$151,021 -$151,766 -$152,410 $1,669 $1,663


Utility Capital Reserve Fund $129,217 $129,369 $129,506 $129,568 $129,795 $131,571 $132,487 $132,293 $132,410 $20,391 $20,477


Other CCBF $382,632 $382,697 $383,755 $382,820 $216,820 $216,906 $216,903 $304,378 $304,423 $304,473 $304,492


NOTES RE: ACTIVITY


GEN OPER. FUND MAR - Received Curling Club Rental (Jan-Mar).


APR - Quarterly Payment for RCMP, Snow Removal and wasterwater project (claim 18).


JUL - Transferred HST rebate sum (approx. 110k) for the Wastewater Project owed to Utility Cap.  Quarterly expenses (RCMP & KRSC).  Rexton area patching. Summer student projects.


AUG - Received grants (student SEED & CMSEP, BLC, 3Q-DTI Agrmt)


NOV - Paid for highway signs.


GEN. CAP. FUND APR - Sale of land in business park (Manual Development Inc.).


SEPT - Account consolidation, closing subaccounts and combining balances (increased capital fund, decreased capital reserve).


CCBF MAY - Down payment for Rexton Fire Truck.


AUG - Received 1st Quarter (87k)


UTI. OPER. FUND FEB - Sewer payment started rolling in.


JUL - Sewer break on Main St. (12k+)


UTI. CAP. FUND JUN - Wastewater Project Line of Credit. June 26, recieived CBB Funds for Wastewater Project.


JUL - Applied HST rebate for Wastewater Project (transferred from the Gen. Oper.)


OCT - Line of Credit associated with the Waste Water Project paid in full.
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December 2025 
RECREATION REPORT 
 
Rexton Sports & Recreation Centre 


• Kent Curling – There are 3 curling events scheduled for the month of January.  
- January 9 – Sturling Cashspiel  
- January 16-17 – Bonspiel – Mixed Open 
- January 30 – February 1 – Bonspiel – Men’s Open 
Kent Curling – Learn to Curl for Newcomers 
- The Five Rivers Recreation and Events Coordinator, in collaboration with Nena Van de Wouwer 


from the Rural Settlement Network, is organizing a Learn to Curl event for newcomers to the area. 
This initiative will provide newcomers with the opportunity to experience a Canadian sport while 
also supporting potential membership growth for the Kent Curling Club.  


• Programs 
Youth Fitness – Funding in the amount of $3,000.00 has been approved through the Active 
Communities Grant. These funds will be used to purchase equipment for the program. Youth Fitness 
will be starting again the week of January 12 for an 8-week run. 
March Break Camp – Local Daycare is inquiring about having a day camp during March break at the 
Recreation Centre. We will be meeting to discuss further details in the near future. 
Move & Restore Adult Fitness Classes – There has been an inquiry about holding adult fitness classes 
at the Recreation Centre 2 evenings per week. I will be meeting with her in the near future to discuss 
further details. Should start offering classes before the end of January. 


• Event Schedules – Schedules for Five Rivers, Kent Curling and other local events are now being 
displayed on the TV at the Recreation Centre. 


 
Splash Pad  


• CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 
- Working on creating a sign for the splash pad. 


 
Carson’s Landing 


• CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 


 
Bonar Law Common 


• Alarm System – Alarm system has been updated. December 1 2025 
• Funding – Actively searching for funding for repairs. 


 
Rexton Ball Field 


• CLOSED FOR THE SEASON 
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Winter Season 


• Annual Tree Lighting Ceremony – Rexton Lion’s Hall / Kenney Park – Friday, December 12 at 6:30 p.m. 
The event saw a great turnout from the community. The Lion’s Club hosted an indoor market and 
served hot chocolate, hot cider, and cookies. A children’s craft area was available for painting 
Christmas ornaments, and Santa attended to spread holiday cheer. Due to windy conditions, the 
firepits were not lit this year for safety reasons. 


• Residential Home Decorating Contest – We had 3 participants for the contest, so we gave them all a 
prize for participation. 


• Frosty Fest – (Appendix A) 
- Each event will be separately posted on Facebook, and flyers will be made and distributed 


throughout Five Rivers. 
• Craft and game nights – looking at weekly or biweekly activities at the Rec Centre. 


 
Other 


• Actively searching for funding opportunities for recreational purposes. 
• Applied for Canada Summe Job positions for summer of 2026. 
• Applied for Celebrate Canada funding for July 2026. 
• Working on MOU’s for Historical Society, Lion’s Club, MXT Brazilian Jiu-Jitsu 


Completed Youth Fitness MOU, submitted to CAO for approval. 
• Attended  


Tuesday, December 2 
- Meeting for Learn to Curl for newcomers 


 
Wednesday, December 3 


- Meeting with Connie Whitman regarding Recreation Centre possibilities 
- Meeting with Claudie Ringuette regarding Cost Share presentation 
- Team Meeting 
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December 2025 
  


Public Works REPORT 
 
 
Rexton Sports & Recreation Centre  


• Curling open 
• Check ice plant daily 
• Started flooding ice surface for the outdoor rink December 24   


 


Splash Pad 
• Closed for the season  
• Check daily   


 


Carson’s Landing 
• Closed for the season 
• Check daily  


  


Bonar Law Common 
• Closed for the season  
• Check daily 


 
Community Garden 


• Closed for the season    
 
Current Projects 


• Rexton lions club roof repaired  
 
Parks/Walking Trails 


• Regular maintenance 
• Regular daily checks   
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Other 
• Install Christmas light municipal office  
• Install Christmas lights in Kenny Park  
• Set up EMO slip tank in pick up truck for the ice storm  
• Check over generator to ensure there properly functioning  
• Had power outage December 29 - one lift station did not have a generator had to call a septic truck to 


avoid over flow from wet well. Lift station 3 generator did not want to function repaired before any over 
flow 


• Clean of all storm drain during the storm  
• We receive our lagoon assessment, we will schedule a meeting with the engineering firm 
• Replaced 3 private road signs  
• Check pump stations daily   
• Repaired Rexton Lions Club roof  


 
Maintenance 


• Had to get rear hydrostatic pump rebuilt on trackless mt5 
• Currently waiting for parts trackless mt5  
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Municipality of Five Rivers 


By-Law B.04.01 


Respecting Mobile Vendors and Peddlers 


1. AUTHORITY. The Council of Fiver Rivers, under the authority vested in it by the Local Governance Act, S.N.B. 2017, 


c. 18. 


2. PURPOSE. To ensure the consistency of all applications for Mobile Vendors within the boundaries of the 


Municipality. 


3. DEFINITIONS. 


3.1. “CAO” means the Chief Administrative Officer of Five Rivers.  


3.2. “Licensed vendor” refers to an individual or business that has obtained a permit, authorization, or license 


from a governing authority to sell goods or operate in a specific location or industry. The license 


demonstrates compliance with relevant laws, regulations, and standards, ensuring the vendor can legally 


conduct business and potentially collect taxes such as sales taxes. The specific requirements and type of 


license vary depending on the nature of the business, the products or services offered, and the area. 


3.3. "Mobile Vendor" refers to someone who sells goods, products, or merchandise in public places (streets, 


sidewalks, parking lots, parks, etc.) on an intermittent and temporary basis from a mobile structure such 


as a food truck. 


3.4. “Municipality” refers to the municipality of Five Rivers, which is comprised of the former village of Rexton, 


parts of the former Local Service Districts (LSDs) Harcourt and Weldford, and all of the former LSD 


Richibucto Parish. 


3.5. “Non-edible goods” refers to any item that is not meant for human or animal consumption. Examples of 


non-edible goods from licensed vendors include vehicles, auto parts, machinery, furniture, electronic 


devices, and construction materials. Examples of non-edible goods from unlicensed vendors include 


homemade arts and crafts (such as jewelry, pottery, quilts), specialty goods (such as paintings, flower 


baskets, knit clothing), and other miscellaneous merchandise. 


3.6. “Peddler” refers to someone who sells goods in public places (streets, sidewalks, parking lots, parks, etc.) 


on an intermittent and temporary basis. 


3.7. “Edible goods” refers to foods and/or beverages that are meant for human or animal consumption. Some 


edible goods are perishable goods that require refrigeration to prevent spoilage. Examples of perishable 
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goods include eggs, dairy products, frozen treats, as well as raw seafood, meat, and poultry. In addition, 


many prepared foods such as salads, sandwiches, and quiches contain perishable ingredients such as 


mayonnaise or cream cheese. Other edible goods have medium-to-long shelf lives and do not require 


constant refrigeration. Examples of these edible goods are fruits, vegetables, maple syrup, and baked 


goods.  


3.8. “Prepared foods and/or beverages” refers to food and drink products sold for immediate consumption 


that can be purchased from restaurants, grocery stores, food trucks, and other establishments. These 


items include things such as pizza, sandwiches, salads, and ready-to-eat meals. They are distinct from 


basic groceries, which are typically unprocessed and sold for home preparation. 


3.9. “Public Property” refers to any property owned by the Municipality of Five Rivers. 


3.10. “Unlicensed vendor” refers to an individual or business that has not obtained a permit, authorization, or 


license from a governing authority to sell goods. Unlicensed vendors operate at their own risk and often 


sell goods on a short-term and/or seasonal basis at local markets, roadside stands, craft shows, and yard 


or garage sales. 


4. LICENSE REQUIREMENTS AND PAYMENT. 


4.1. Unlicensed vendors and peddlers are not required to purchase a peddler’s license from the Municipality. 


4.2. All licensed vendors and peddlers must purchase a peddler’s license from the Municipality to sell goods 


on any private or public property within Five Rivers.1 


4.3. Licensed vendors and peddlers must use the online form to apply for their license (there are 1-day, 1-


week, 1-month, and 1-year options). 


4.4. Licensed vendors and peddlers must render payment to the Municipality within thirty (30) days of 


receiving their license. See Policy P.04 (Municipal Fees and Charges) for a list of peddler licenses and fees. 


5. OTHER RULES AND OPERATING PARAMETERS. 


5.1. Mobile vendors and peddlers, both licensed and unlicensed, may not locate and conduct their business 


from a property where a Fire Station is located. 


5.2. Licensed mobile vendors and peddlers may not locate and conduct their business from properties where 


the municipal office and Public Works building are located. 


5.3. All mobile vendors and peddlers must ensure that someone attends and is responsible for their vending 


structure at all times during operating hours. 


5.4. All mobile vendors and peddlers must obtain written permission from the Municipality to erect signage 


that is not directly attached to their vending structure. 


 
1 The Municipality may waive the license fee if it has arranged to have a vendor or peddler operate at a public event on 


a municipal property (for example, to have a food truck at a municipal festival). 
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5.5. All mobile vendors and peddlers must conduct their business in a manner that does not hinder, obstruct, or 


delay pedestrians. 


5.6. All mobile vendors and peddlers must conduct their business in a manner that does pose any threat to 


public safety, including vehicular traffic. 


5.7. The Municipality, in its sole discretion, may require mobile vendors and peddlers to implement barriers, 


pylons, signage, and other such features to preserve public safety.  


5.8. The Municipality, in its sole discretion, may require a mobile vendor or a peddler to terminate their 


operation or relocate their vending structure to preserve public safety. 


5.9. A mobile vendor or peddler cannot transfer or assign a peddler’s license to another mobile vendor or 


peddler.  


5.10. The Municipality may revoke a peddler’s license if a mobile vendor or peddler violates any term or 


condition in this by-law. 


5.11. The CAO, in their sole discretion, may waive or reduce a peddler’s license fee, although any such waiver 


shall only be issued to account for exceptional circumstances and shall not demonstrate any favoritism 


toward a given mobile vendor or peddler. 


6. FINES. 


6.1. Mobile vendors and peddlers that fail to acquire a required license are subject to a fine of $100 per day. 


6.2. Mobile vendors and peddlers shall be subject to a fine of up to $2500 for damages to public property that 


resulted from their operations. 


6.3. Mobile vendors and peddlers shall be subject to a fine of up to $500 if Five Rivers has to clean up any 


mess, litter, or clutter left on public property because of their operations. 


7. REPEAL OF PRIOR BY-LAW. This By-Law B.04.01 repeals By-Law 22-01, enacted by the Village of Rexton in 2022. 
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8. EFFECTIVE DATE. 


FIRST READING 


 


SECOND READING 


 


 


THIRD READING AND ENACTMENT 


 


 


 


9. SIGNATURES. 


MAYOR Tina Beers 


 


 


 


 


 


 
 


CLERK Rob Webber 
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2 GENERAL INFORMATION 


2.1 AUTHORITY 


2.1.1 Pursuant to the authority granted by the Local Governance Act, 20-17, c 18, paragraph 10(2)(a), 


the council of Five Rivers enacts this by-law to govern the proceedings of council. 


2.2 PURPOSE 


2.2.1 This by-law shall be used for the order and dispatch of business in the meetings of council and 


committees of council. 


2.3 APPLICATION 


2.3.1 The rules and regulations in this by-law shall apply to (a) all members of council, including the mayor, 


the deputy mayor, and all other councillors, (b) all members of staff required or requested to attend council 


meetings, and (c) any members of the public appearing at council meetings. 
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2.4 DEFINITIONS 


2.4.1 “Act” means the Local Governance Act of New Brunswick, 2017, c 18. 


2.4.2 “By-Law” refers to a local law made by a municipal government to regulate matters within its jurisdiction 


such as zoning, fire protection, and animal control. A municipality’s authority to make by-laws is specified 


under the Local Governance Act. 


2.4.3 “CAO” means the Chief Administrative Officer of Five Rivers.  


2.4.4 "Clerk" means the clerk of Five Rivers as appointed under Section 71 of the Act or someone designated by 


council to serve as clerk. 


2.4.5 "Chair" means the member of council presiding over a meeting of council. 


2.4.6 "Closed meeting" means a meeting of council that is not open to the public, convened in accordance with 


Section 68 of the Act, 2017, c 18. 


2.4.7 “Committee-of-the-whole” means a meeting of all members of council wherein the entire membership of 


council meets to deliberate but not vote on one or more subjects.  


2.4.8 “Consent agenda” means routine items considered by council including, but not limited to, requests to 


appear, letters to Council, minor property transactions, contracts of a routine nature, requests for street 


closures, proclamations, and noise by-law exemptions. 


2.4.9 “Correspondence” refers to written communications that have been included in the agenda for a regular 


meeting of council. 


2.4.10 "Council" means the mayor and councillors of Five Rivers. 


2.4.11 "Emergency meeting" is a special meeting of council that may be called by the mayor on short notice 


to discuss a matter of serious and immediate impact on the public. 


2.4.12 “Ex-officio member” is a member of a body (such as a committee) by virtue of holding a particular office 


(such as mayor). 


2.4.13 “From the floor” refers to a motion from a member of council to amend the wording of a resolution, a 


policy, or a by-law during a meeting of council. 


2.4.14 “Member," "council member," or "member of council" means any person elected to Council. 


2.4.15 “Policy” refers to a document that directs decision-making, operations, and/or service delivery in a local 


government, for example, a procurement policy. A policy document can apply to Council or staff and must 


be adopted, amended, or repealed through a resolution of Council. 


2.4.16 “Municipality” refers to the municipality of Five Rivers, which is comprised of the former village of Rexton, 


parts of the former Local Service Districts (LSDs) Harcourt and Weldford, and all of the former LSD 


Richibucto Parish. 


2.4.17 "Municipal website" refers to the official website of Fiver Rivers: www.5-rivers.ca. 


2.4.18 "Point of information" refers to a request directed to the chair, or through the chair to another member, 


for information relevant to the matter at hand. 


2.4.19 "Point of order" refers to the mechanism by which a member may rise to proclaim that this by-law or 


other procedural legislation has been infringed. 


2.4.20 "Point of privilege" refers to the mechanism by which a member may rise to (a) address an issue that 


affects their ability to perform their duties or (b) clarify points made about them personally. For example, 
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by using a point of privilege, a member can ask for the meeting conditions to be changed, for the record to 


be changed, or to be excused from the meeting for personal reasons. 


2.4.21 “Presentations” refers to presentations, petitions, and other submissions made by individuals, groups, or 


organizations to the council. 


2.4.22 “Out of order” refers to an action, behavior, or comment that takes place in a meeting of council that is in 


violation of this by-law. Examples include a breach of decorum, an inappropriate comment, or a non-


member participating in council discussion. 


2.4.23 "Regular item" refers to any matter that was included in a meeting agenda that was distributed to council 


prior to the established deadline for distribution. 


2.5 REPEAL OF PRIOR BY-LAW 


2.5.1 This By-Law A.01.01 repeals By-Law 23-01, enacted by the Five Rivers in 2023. 


3 PROCEEDINGS OF COUNCIL 


3.1 ACTS AND DECISIONS OF COUNCIL 


3.1.1 As per section 64(1) of the Act, all decisions of council shall be made in a regular meeting or a special 


meeting of council and adopted by a by-law or a resolution of council.  


3.1.2 As per section 64(2) of the Act, no act or decision of council is valid unless it is authorized or adopted by a 


by-law or resolution at a council meeting. 


3.2 QUORUM 


3.2.1 A quorum shall be present at all meetings of council. 


3.2.2 As per section 65(3) of the Act, where Five Rivers has seven members of Council, quorum requires 


four members to be present. 


3.2.3 If quorum is not present after one-half (1/2) hour, the clerk shall record the names of the members present 


and the meeting shall stand adjourned. 


3.2.4 Members participating in a meeting by electronic means shall be deemed to be present for the purpose of 


establishing quorum. 


3.3 AGENDAS 


3.3.1 The mayor and the clerk shall establish the meeting agenda based on requests and submissions from 


council, staff, and the public. 


3.3.2 No matter shall be added to the published agenda for a regular or a special meeting unless the clerk 


receives a request no later than 12:00 pm (noon) on the Monday prior to the meeting. 


3.3.3 To add an item to the published agenda during a council meeting, the item shall be of an urgent nature and 


council shall vote unanimously to add it to the agenda. The chair shall call a separate vote for each item to 


be added. 


3.3.4 The clerk shall distribute the meeting agenda to Council through email no earlier than 5:00 pm on the 


Tuesday prior to the meeting or no later than 5:00 pm on the Friday prior to the meeting. 


3.3.5 The number of presentations at one meeting of council may be limited to a maximum of three at the 


discretion of the mayor and clerk. 
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3.4 PUBLIC NOTICES 


3.4.1 As per section 70(1) of the Act, any notice given by Five Rivers shall be given by:  


(a) publishing the notice in a newspaper published or having general circulation in Five Rivers,  


(b) broadcasting the notice on a radio or television station that broadcasts in Five Rivers, or  


(c) posting the notice on the official website of Five Rivers. 


3.4.2 Public notices for regular meetings, special meetings, and committee-of-the-whole meetings shall be 


published to the municipal website at least 48 (hours) before the meeting and may also be published to 


social media websites as prescribed under section 70(2) of the Act. Such notice shall include the agenda 


and may include related files. 


3.4.3 As per section 70(3) of the act, public notices shall be available for examination by the public for the 


required period of time in the office of the clerk during regular office hours. 


3.4.4 Public notices for emergency meetings of council shall be made as soon as practicable by the best means 


of communication available at the time the meeting is called. Such notice shall endeavor to ensure that all 


members are aware of the meeting and receive a copy of the agenda and any related reference files. 


3.5 MINUTES 


3.5.1 The minutes of all meetings shall record, without note or comment, the following:  


(a) the date and actual start time of the meeting, 


(b) the name of the chair (i.e., the presiding officer)  


(c) the names of the members present and absent 


(d) the names of any member attending by electronic means 


(e) the names of staff members in attendance,  


(f) the reading, correction, and adoption of minutes of prior meetings, 


(g) all resolutions, decisions, and proceedings of the meeting, and 


(h) the time of adjournment. 


3.5.2 The minutes of any preceding meeting need not be read during a meeting of council. 


3.5.3 Before being approved by council, the clerk shall review the minutes, and a draft watermark shall be added 


to the minutes to indicate that they are pending approval. 


3.5.4 After being approved by council, the minutes shall be posted within seven days to the municipal website 


by the clerk. 


3.5.5 Approved minutes shall be signed by the mayor and the clerk or their designate and sealed by the clerk. 


3.5.6 If a member arrives late to a meeting, the minutes shall record the time that they arrived. 


3.5.7 If a member leaves before a meeting has been adjourned, the minutes shall record the time that they left. 


3.6 MEETING DURATION 


3.6.1 The duration of any regular meeting, special meeting, or committee-of-the-whole meeting shall not 


exceed 120 minutes in length. 


3.6.2 Once the regular meeting, special meeting, or committee-of-the-whole meeting has reached 120 minutes 


in length, a majority vote of the councillors present is required for the meeting to continue. If council does 


not vote to continue the meeting, the meeting shall stand adjourned, and any unfinished business shall 


carry over to a special meeting to be held within five business days of the adjournment. 







BY-LAW A.01.02  Respecting the Proceedings of Council 


Municipality of Five Rivers  6 of 18 


3.7 MOTIONS 


3.7.1 When practicable, motions shall be in writing, except motions to refer any matter to a committee, or to 


adjourn, which may be made verbally. 


3.7.2 When it is not practicable for a motion to be in writing, a member may propose a verbal motion. After the 


verbal motion has been proposed, it shall be put in writing and restated by the clerk for clarification and 


confirmation. After the motion has been confirmed by the clerk, the member may move it. 


3.7.3 After a motion has been moved and seconded, it may be read or stated by the chair and then debated. 


3.7.4 If the chair proposes a motion, they shall step down in favor of the vice-chair (or in favor of a councillor if 


the vice-chair is not present) and shall not resume chairing until the motion has been resolved. 


3.7.5 The mover of the motion shall have the privilege of speaking first in the debate. The seconder of the 


motion shall have the privilege of speaking second in the debate. 


3.7.6 No member, without the consent of the chair, shall speak to the same motion for longer than ten minutes. 


3.7.7 At any time during debate, a member may request that the question, motion, or matter under discussion be 


clarified or restated. 


3.7.8 After a motion has been read or stated, it may, with the unanimous consent of council, be withdrawn prior 


to amendment or final vote. 


3.7.9 The chair may close debate on a motion at any time prior to the final vote. 


3.8 VOTING 


3.8.1 After each member speaks to the motion, the mayor may speak to the motion and then shall close debate 


with the calling of a vote. 


3.8.2 As per section 66(1) of the Act, unless disqualified to vote because of conflict of interest, each member 


present at a meeting shall announce their vote openly and individually, and the clerk shall record it, and no 


vote shall be taken by ballot or by any other method of secret voting, and every vote taken in that manner 


is of no effect. 


3.8.3 The mayor shall also vote as permitted under section 66(2) of the Act. 


3.8.4 Any member who does not vote nay (that is, against) a motion shall be recorded as voting for the motion. 


3.8.5 The names of members who vote nay shall be entered in the minutes. 


3.9 RULES OF ORDER 


3.9.1 Every member who intends to speak to a question, motion, or matter shall raise their hand to indicate their 


intention and shall, when called upon by the chair, address themselves only to the chair.  


3.9.2 A member shall speak for a second time on a matter only to introduce added information or a point of view 


not already expressed in the debate. 


3.9.3 When the mayor or a member is speaking, no other member shall interrupt them except to raise a point of 


order. 


3.9.4 When the mayor is putting a question or motion, no councillor shall leave their seat or make any noise or 


disturbance. 


3.9.5 No member shall speak disrespectfully of the council, another member, a staff person, or a member of the 


public, or use offensive or profane language. 







BY-LAW A.01.02  Respecting the Proceedings of Council 


Municipality of Five Rivers  7 of 18 


3.9.6 A member may require the question or motion under discussion to be read at any time during the debate 


but not to interrupt another member who is speaking. 


3.9.7 The chair has the same right as any other member to participate in discussion but shall not move or 


second a motion unless he or she steps out of the chair. 


3.9.8 A member may, at any time, rise to a point of order. At such times, all debate shall cease, the member shall 


clearly state the matter, and if applicable, the chair will rule on the point of order. 


3.9.9 When called upon to decide a point of order, the chair shall state the question without unnecessary 


comment and then announce their decision, citing the rule or authority that they deem applicable. 


3.9.10 When a member raises a point of order or when a member is called to order from the chair, the member 


speaking shall yield until the chair states and decides the point of order, and then, on that question, shall 


address the chair only for the purpose of appealing to council from the ruling of the chair. 


3.9.11 When council receives an appeal under subsection 3.9.10, it shall decide the matter by a major vote of the 


councillors present. When there is no appeal under subsection 3.9.10, the decision of the chair is final. 


3.9.12 Where a member refuses to obey the rules of council or disobeys the decision of the chair on a question of 


order, the chair may order them to leave their seat for that meeting. If the member apologizes for their 


breach of order, they may on a majority vote of council resume their seat. 


3.9.13 No person other than members and staff having duties to perform shall be allowed to sit at the table of 


the council chambers while council is in session. 


3.9.14 In response to a point made or question raised by a presenter, a Councillor may rise on a point of 


information or a point of privilege but otherwise shall defer their response to a future meeting of council 


and until such time as they can fully review the matter. 


3.9.15 Matters of procedure that arise during a meeting of the council that are not otherwise provided for in the 


Act or the procedural by-law shall be governed by Robert's Rules of Order. 


3.10 DOCUMENTATION 


3.10.1 As per section 75(1) of the Act, the following documents shall be available for examination by members of 


the public in the office of the clerk during normal office hours: (1) the adopted minutes of council meetings, 


(2) the register of certified copies of the by-laws of the local government, (3) the audited financial 


statements of the local government, and (4) any other document prescribed by regulation. 


3.10.2 As per section 75(1) of the Act, the minutes of any meeting or portion of a meeting of council or a 


committee of council that was closed to the public shall not be open for inspection or examination by 


members of the public. 


3.11 BYLAW ENACTMENT AND AMENDMENT 


3.11.1 To be effective, a by-law shall (a) be sealed with the corporate seal of the local government; (b) be signed 


by the clerk and the mayor or, in the mayor’s absence, the presiding officer of the council who presided at 


the meeting at which it was made; and (c) contain a statement that it is made by the council of the local 


government. 


3.11.2 To be effective, a by-law shall be read (a) three times by title, and (b) in its entirety in a regular meeting of 


council or a special meeting of council at least once before third reading by title. 


3.11.3 Instead of being read in its entirety, a new by-law or a by-law amendment may be read by section title 


if (a) a public notice has been given that describes the by-law by title and generally by subject matter, 
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(b) the public notice states that the by-law is available for public examination at the municipal office, 


(c) the by-law has been posted to the municipal website for a period of 14 days, and (d) no member of 


council objects. 


3.11.4 When a new by-law or by-law amendment is posted to the municipal website, a draft watermark shall be 


added to the file to indicate that it is pending approval. 


3.11.5 Unless all the members present declare by resolution that an emergency exists, not more than two of the 


three readings by title may take place at one meeting of council. 


3.11.6 A new by-law or by-law amendment may be amended prior to the third reading if the changes do not alter 


the fundamental intent of the by-law. If the changes alter fundamental intent, the by-law shall be 


introduced as a new by-law that requires a new first reading. 


3.11.7 A by-law may be amended from the floor through a resolution of Council.  


3.11.8 When a by-law is given the required three readings, it shall be deemed to be passed and enacted and shall 


then be: (a) signed by the clerk and by the mayor, or by the other presiding officer at the meeting at which 


it received third reading by title, and (b) sealed with the corporate seal of the municipality. 


3.11.9 Notwithstanding this section 3.11, any proposed by-law or by-law amendment that requires provincial 


approval shall only come into effect once the municipality receives provincial approval. 


3.11.10 After a new by-law or a by-law amendment is approved by council, it shall be posted to the 


municipal website by the clerk and made available for public examination at the municipal office. 


3.12 POLICY ENANCTMENT AND AMENDMENT 


3.12.1 To be effective, a policy shall (a) be sealed with the corporate seal of the local government; (b) be signed 


by the clerk and the mayor or, in the mayor’s absence, the presiding officer of the council who presided at 


the meeting at which it was made; and (c) contain a statement that it is made by the council of the local 


government. 


3.12.2 To be effective, a policy shall be passed by a resolution at council in a regular meeting of council or a 


special meeting of council. 


3.12.3 Before a proposed policy may be approved by Council, it shall be posted to the municipal website for a 


period of 14 days. 


3.12.4 When a proposed policy is posted to the municipal website, a draft watermark shall be added to the file to 


indicate that it is pending approval. 


3.12.5 A policy may be amended or repealed by a resolution at council in a regular meeting of council or a special 


meeting of council. 


3.12.6 A policy may be amended from the floor through a resolution of Council. 


3.12.7 After a policy is approved by council, it shall be posted to the municipal website by the clerk and made 


available for public examination at the municipal office. 


3.13 CONFLICT OF INTEREST 


3.13.1 Conflicts of interest shall be governed by the provisions in part 8 of the Act. 


3.13.2 Members who declare a conflict shall submit a disclosure of interest form to the clerk in advance of 


related motions and shall be excluded from the related discussion, debate, and vote. To exclude 


themselves, the member in conflict shall vacate the chambers until council addresses the matter. 
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3.13.3 One member cannot declare that another member has a conflict of interest. It is each member’s 


responsibility to identify and declare their conflicts of interest. 


3.14 RIGHT OF PUBLIC TO ATTEND MEETINGS AND PRESENT TO COUNCIL 


3.14.1 As per section 67(a) of the Act, the public may attend all regular meetings and special meetings of council. 


3.14.2 As per section 67(b) of the Act, the public may attend all meetings of a committee of council.  


3.14.3 Upon receipt of a written request to address council, the clerk shall confer with the mayor and confirm 


with the requester if their request has been accepted. If accepted, the clerk shall confirm the date, time, 


and place at which the presentation shall be made.  


3.14.4 If the written request was not received by the clerk at least eight (8) days before the date of the next 


meeting of council, it shall be referred to the next meeting of council after that. 


3.14.5 If a request to present is approved by the mayor and scheduled by the clerk, the presenter(s) may take up 


to ten (10) minutes to address the council on the subject. The mayor may extend this time limit with the 


unanimous consent of the council. 


3.14.6 Individuals, groups, or organizations cannot make more than one presentation to council on the same topic 


without the consent of 2/3 (two-thirds) of the councillors. 


3.14.7 Council shall have the right to refuse any presentation, but such refusal shall require the consent of 2/3 


(two-thirds) of the councillors. 


3.14.8 At the discretion of the chair, a member of the public may be required to leave the meeting if they behave 


in a disorderly manner, issue threats, or use profane language during the meeting. 


3.14.9 Members of the public shall not display signs or placards in a council meeting. 


3.15 RECORDING 


3.15.1 At the start of each meeting of Council, the Chair shall announce that the meeting will be recorded. 


3.15.2 All meetings of council shall be recorded in a format that can be played with video and audio on a website. 


3.15.3 The clerk shall post the recordings of meetings of council to the municipal website within seven (7) days of 


the date of the meeting. 


4 MEETINGS 


4.1 FIRST MEETING OF NEWLY ELECTED COUNCIL 


4.1.1 As per section 63 of the Act, a newly elected council shall hold its first regular meeting. 


4.1.2 A newly elected council shall not transact business at its first meeting until the oaths of office are taken by 


the people present who have been elected to office. 


4.1.3 The clerk shall assign each councillor a seat at the council chamber table, which they shall thereafter be 


entitled to occupy at all council meetings. 


4.2 ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR 


4.2.1 In its first meeting after an election, or at its first regular meeting in January in a non-election year, council 


shall elect a deputy mayor from among the councillors to serve a term of one year. 
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4.2.2 The mayor shall take nominations for deputy mayor from the councillors, and council shall elect the 


deputy mayor through a majority vote and by a show of hands. 


4.2.3 Any councillor may refuse to be nominated as deputy mayor. 


4.2.4 Council may, with a 2/3 (two-thirds) majority vote of the whole council, remove the deputy mayor. 


4.3 REGULAR MEETINGS 


4.3.1 As per section 67(a) of the Act, all regular meetings of council shall be open to the public. 


4.3.2 Council shall hold its regular meetings on the second Tuesday of the month at 6:00 pm in council chambers 


at the municipal office or at such other places as the clerk may establish.  


4.3.3 When any such Tuesday falls on a statutory holiday, the regular meeting shall be held on the next 


weekday, which is not a holiday or on a date decided by a motion of council. 


4.3.4 Council may waive a regular meeting or change the date of the meeting when, by resolution made at least 


two (2) weeks prior thereto, the council deems it appropriate. 


4.3.5 The order of business of a regular meeting shall be as follows: 


(1) Call to Order 


(2) Attendance 


(3) Approval of Agenda 


(4) Disclosures of Conflict of Interest 


(5) Presentations 


(6) Approval of Minutes from Prior Meeting(s) 


(7) Correspondence 


(8) Councillor Reports 


(9) Committee of Council Reports 


(10) Staff Reports 


(11) Consent Agenda 


(12) Business Arising from Prior Meeting(s) 


(13) New Business 


(14) Closed Meeting 


(15) Motions Arising from Closed Meeting 


(16) Date of Next Meeting(s) 


(17) Adjournment 


4.3.6 Councillors may ask questions or seek clarification from the chair regarding any item in Correspondence or 


Presentations. 


4.3.7 Councillor reports shall not exceed five minutes in length, shall confirm attendance at meetings of council 


and other meetings of public interest, and may be given orally during the meeting or in writing prior to the 


meeting. 


4.3.8 All directions to the CAO or clerk shall be made by motion of council. 


4.4 COMMITTEE-OF-THE-WHOLE MEETINGS 


4.4.1 As per section 67(a) of the Act, all committee-of-the-whole meetings shall be open to the public. 


4.4.2 Council shall hold eight scheduled committee-of-the-whole meetings at 6:00 pm on the fourth Tuesday 


in the months of February, March, April, May, June, September, October, and November in the council 


chambers at municipal office.  
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4.4.3 Council may hold additional committee-of-the-whole meetings as required. 


4.4.4 Committee-of-the-whole meetings shall address issues pertaining to the operation of the municipality or 


any matter of public interest. 


4.4.5 The order of business of a committee-of-the-whole meeting shall be as follows: 


(1) Call to Order 


(2) Attendance 


(3) Approval of Agenda 


(4) Presentations 


(5) Disclosures of Conflict of Interest 


(6) Approval of Minutes from Prior Meeting(s) 


(7) Staff Reports 


(8) Business Arising from Prior Meeting(s) 


(9) New Business 


(10) Closed Meeting 


(11) Recommendations for Motion from Closed Meeting 


(12) Date of Next Meeting(s) 


(13) Adjournment 


4.4.6 In a committee-of-the-whole meeting, a councillor may propose to the chair a recommendation for 


motion. After the motion has been stated by the chair, it may be moved and seconded by council. After 


the motion has been seconded, it shall be open for debate by council. Once the chair closes debate on the 


motion, it shall be voted upon. If a majority of council vote for the motion, the recommendation shall be 


forwarded to the next open meeting of council. 


4.4.7 When the subject of a petition or a communication is not within the purview of a standing committee, the 


clerk may refer it to the committee-of-the-whole. 


4.5 SPECIAL MEETINGS 


4.5.1 As per section 67(a) of the Act, all special meetings of council shall be open to the public. 


4.5.2 A special meeting of council may be called at any time to deal with extraordinary circumstances that 


cannot wait for a regular meeting. 


4.5.3 The mayor may call a special meeting of council.  


4.5.4 The clerk may summon a special meeting of council to declare that the office of mayor has become vacant.  


4.5.5 The clerk may call a special meeting upon receiving a written petition to call a special meeting by 


four councillors, for the purpose mentioned in the petition at a time to be determined by the clerk. 


4.5.6 As per section 64(3) of the Act, council may not transact any business at a special meeting other than the 


business specified in the notice of the special meeting unless all members of the council present at the 


special meeting agree unanimously. 
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4.5.7 The order of business of a special meeting shall be as follows: 


(1) Call to Order 


(2) Attendance 


(3) Approval of Agenda 


(4) Disclosures of Conflict of Interest 


(5) Business Arising from Prior Meeting(s) 


(6) New Business 


(7) Closed Meeting 


(8) Motions Arising from Closed Meeting 


(9) Date of Next Meeting(s) 


(10) Adjournment 


4.6 EMERGENCY MEETINGS 


4.6.1 The mayor may call an emergency meeting of council to act on a matter of great urgency that does not 


allow council to abide the notice requirements of a special meeting. 


4.6.2 Any business transacted at an emergency meeting shall be introduced for ratification at the next regular 


meeting of council. 


4.6.3 The order of business of an emergency meeting shall be as follows: 


(1) Call to Order 


(2) Attendance 


(3) Approval of Agenda 


(4) Disclosures of Conflict of Interest 


(5) Emergency Business 


(6) Closed Meeting 


(7) Motions Arising from Closed Meeting 


(8) Date of Next Meeting(s) 


(9) Adjournment 


4.7 ELECTRONIC MEETINGS 


4.7.1 As per section 69(1) of the Act, electronic means of communication may be used in a council meeting if 


such means allow members to hear and speak to each other and, in the case of a meeting that is open to 


the public, allow the public to hear the members. 


4.7.2 Following the intent of section 69(4) of the Act, a councillor who plans to attend a meeting by means of 


electronic communication shall (a) advise the clerk at least 60 minutes prior to the start time of the 


meeting and (b) log onto meeting at least 15 minutes prior to the start time of the meeting. 


4.7.3 As per section 69(5) of the Act, a councillor who participates in a meeting by means of electronic 


communication shall, at the beginning of the meeting, confirm that they are alone. For further clarity, 


the councillor shall be in a room that is not occupied by another person. 


4.7.4 A councillor who participates in a meeting by means of electronic communication shall be (a) in a room 


where no other audio or video is being played, (b) asked to state their vote only after all the other 


members physically present at the meeting have cast their votes, and (c) recorded as a virtual attendee in 


the minutes. 


4.7.5 A councillor who attends a meeting by means of electronic communication that cannot be heard for a 


period of five minutes shall be expelled from the meeting, after which they shall not return. The clerk shall 


record the time that the councillor left the meeting in the minutes. 
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4.8 CLOSED MEETINGS 


4.8.1 As per section 68(1) of the Act, a closed meeting of council shall be closed to the public. 


4.8.2 The agenda for a closed meeting of council shall cite, and only cite, the applicable provision under 


section 68(1) of the Act that applies to each agenda item, where those provisions are as follows:  


 


(a) information of which confidentiality is protected by law,  


 


(b) personal information as defined in the Right to Information and Protection of Privacy Act,  


 


(c) information that could cause financial loss or gain to a person or the local government or could 


jeopardize negotiations leading to an agreement or contract,  


 


(d) the proposed or pending acquisition or disposition of land,  


 


(e) information that could violate the confidentiality of information obtained from the Government of 


Canada or from the government of a province or territory,  


 


(f) information concerning legal opinions or advice provided to the local government by its solicitor or 


privileged communications between solicitor and client in a matter of local government business,  


 


(g) litigation or potential litigation affecting the local government, or any corporation referred to in 


subsection 8(1) of the Act, the local government's agencies, boards, or commissions including a matter 


before an administrative tribunal,  


 


(h) the access to or security of buildings and other structures occupied or used by the local government or 


access to or security of systems of the local government, including computer or communication systems,  


 


(i) information gathered by the police, including the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, while investigating 


any illegal activity or suspected illegal activity, or the source of that information,  


 


(j) labour and employment matters, including the negotiation of collective agreements. 


4.8.3 As per section 68(2) of the Act, no decision shall be made in a closed meeting except for decisions related 


to (a) procedural matters, (b) directions to an officer or employee of the local government, or (c) directions 


to a solicitor for the local government. 


4.8.4 As per section 68(3) of the Act, the record of a closed meeting shall contain only (a) the type of matter that 


was discussed during the meeting and (b) the date of the meeting. 


4.8.5 Council shall not consider any business in a closed meeting except matters specified in the agenda for the 


closed meeting. 


4.8.6 If a closed meeting immediately follows a regular meeting or a special meeting, Council shall take a 


motion to adjourn the regular meeting or special meeting.  


4.8.7 At the end of a closed meeting, Council shall take a motion to adjourn the closed meeting, after which they 


may return to a regular meeting or a special meeting. 


4.8.8 In a closed meeting, a councillor may not propose a motion to the chair. Instead, a councillor may 


propose a recommendation for motion to the chair, which shall then be moved, seconded, and discussed. 
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If a majority of members votes to recommend, the motion shall be forwarded to a regular meeting or a 


special meeting under “Motions Arising from Closed Meeting.” 


4.8.9 Closed meetings of council shall not be recorded. 


5 COMMITTEES 


5.1 COMMITTEE TYPES 


5.1.1 Committees of council may be standing or ad hoc. 


5.1.2 Standing committees shall address regular, ongoing matters such as finance, by-laws and policies, 


recreation and culture, and protective services.  


5.1.3 Standing committees shall be approved once per election term. 


5.1.4 Ad hoc committees shall address specific matters having a limited scope and duration that does not 


extend beyond the life of the matter, for example, the end of a project. 


5.2 COMMITTEE MANDATES 


5.2.1 Council shall approve the mandate of all committees. 


5.2.2 All committees shall have a defined mandate that specifies the following: (a) type (standing or ad hoc), 


(b) term, (c) membership, (d) purpose, and (e) scope of responsibility. 


5.3 COMMITTEE MEETINGS 


5.3.1 As per section 67(a) of the Act, all meetings of a committee of council shall be open to the public. 


5.3.2 Quorum shall be constituted by the attendance of the (a) chair and vice-chair, (b) the chair and one 


member, or (c) the vice-chair and one member. 


5.3.3 The clerk shall send a notice of a committee meeting to each councillor through email at least 72 hours 


before the time of the meeting. 


5.3.4 The clerk shall post a public notice on the municipal website to announce a committee meeting at least 


48 hours before the time of the meeting. 


5.3.5 The clerk shall record the minutes of all committee meetings. 


5.3.6 The order of business of a committee meeting shall be as follows: 


(1) Call to Order 


(2) Attendance 


(3) Approval of Agenda 


(4) Disclosures of Conflict of Interest 


(5) Approval of Minutes from Prior Meeting(s) 


(6) Business Arising from Prior Meeting(s) 


(7) New Business 


(8) Date of Next Meeting(s) 


(9) Adjournment 


5.3.7 All committee meetings of council shall be open to the public. 


5.3.8 No member of the public shall be excluded from a committee meeting of council except for improper 


conduct or closed meetings of council, pursuant to the Act. 
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5.3.9 The minutes of committee meetings shall be: (a) distributed to all members; (b) provided to the clerk 


within seven days of their approval; (c) distributed by the clerk to all members; and (d) posted to the 


municipal website within 14 days of their approval. 


5.4 STANDING COMMITTEES 


5.4.1 The membership of each standing committee shall be comprised of a chair and at least two other 


Members, all of whom shall be councillors. 


5.4.2 The CAO shall be a non-voting member of all standing committees.  


5.4.3 The CAO, and only the CAO, may appoint municipal staff members (employees) to serve on a committee.  


5.4.4 Municipal staff on committees shall serve as non-voting advisors. 


5.4.5 A standing committee may include other people as voting members if they are a qualified voter of 


Five Rivers and have been appointed with the unanimous consent of council.  


5.4.6 A standing committee may include other people as non-voting advisors if they are not qualified voters of 


the local government but have been appointed by the unanimous consent of council. 


5.4.7 A committee member, who is an advisor, shall not move or second any motion, nor shall they vote on any 


matter before the committee. 


5.4.8 The mayor shall be an ex-officio member of all standing committees and, as such, shall be included 


in the membership to constitute quorum.  


5.4.9 The mayor shall have voting privileges on motions of recommendation to council before 


standing committees. 


5.4.10 The business before the standing committee shall be taken up in regular order unless otherwise 


determined by the vote of the members present. 


5.4.11 A councillor who is not a member of a standing committee may attend a meeting to observe deliberations 


and address the committee. 


5.4.12 Each standing committee shall perform the duties as defined in its mandate and other duties as may be 


referred to the standing committee by the council. 


5.4.13 When a petition or a communication is received concerning a subject within the purview of any 


standing committee, the clerk may refer it to such standing committee. 


5.5 AD HOC COMMITTEES 


5.5.1 The membership of each ad hoc committee shall be comprised of a chair and at least two other members, 


all of whom shall be councillors. 


5.5.2 The CAO shall be a non-voting member of all ad hoc committees.  


5.5.3 The CAO, and only the CAO, may appoint municipal staff members (employees) to serve on a committee.  


5.5.4 Municipal staff on committees shall serve as non-voting advisors. 


5.5.5 Ad hoc committees shall be approved by council each year. 


5.5.6 Council may appoint one or more qualified voters of the local government to ad hoc committees by 


resolution. 


5.5.7 A councillor who is not a member of an ad hoc committee may attend a meeting to observe deliberations 


and address the committee. 
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6 ROLE OF ELECTED OFFICIALS AND CLERK 


6.1 ROLE OF MAYOR 


6.1.1 As per section 48(1) of the Act, the mayor shall (a) preside as the chair at all meetings of council, 


(b) provide leadership to council, (c) communicate information and recommend actions to council for the 


improvement of the local government’s finances, administration, and government, (d) speak on issues of 


concern to the local government on behalf of council, and (e) perform any other duties conferred on the 


mayor by the Act or by council. 


6.1.2 The mayor, along with the clerk or their designate, shall sign all agreements, contracts, instruments, and 


other documents to which the local government is a party. 


6.1.3 The mayor, with input from the clerk, shall prepare the meeting agenda for all council meetings (regular, 


committee-of-the-whole, special, and emergency). 


6.2 ROLE OF DEPUTY MAYOR 


6.2.1 As per section 48(4) of the Act, in the absence of the mayor or the inability of the mayor to act, or if the 


office of mayor is vacant, the deputy mayor shall act in the place of the mayor, and while acting so, the 


deputy mayor possesses the powers and shall perform the duties of the mayor. 


6.3 ROLE OF COUNCILLOR 


6.3.1 As per section 48(5) of the Act, in the absence of the mayor and deputy mayor, or the inability of the mayor 


and deputy mayor to act, council shall appoint a councillor to act in the place of the mayor, and while so 


acting, the councillor appointed possesses the powers and shall perform the duties of the mayor. 


6.3.2 As per section 48(6) of the Act, a councillor shall consider the welfare and interests of the entire local 


government when making decisions. 


6.3.3 As per section 48(6) of the Act, a councillor shall bring to the attention of council matters that may 


promote the welfare or interests of the local government. 


6.3.4 As per section 48(6) of the Act, a councillor shall participate in developing and evaluating the policies and 


programs of the local government. 


6.3.5 As per section 48(6) of the Act, a councillor shall participate in meetings of council, council committees, 


and any other body to which council appoints the councillor. If a councillor cannot attend a meeting of 


council, the councillor shall notify the clerk at first opportunity, either in person, through email, or if email is 


not possible, through a mobile text or a phone call. If a councillor cannot be physically present at a meeting 


of council, that is, if a councillor cannot attend a meeting of council in person, the councillor may join the 


meeting from a remote location by using a form of electronic communication such as video conferencing 


software. 


6.3.6 As per section 48(6) of the Act, a councillor shall perform any other duties conferred on the councillor by 


the Act or by council. 


6.3.7 No Councillor shall disobey the final decision of council on a question of order or procedure. If any member 


disobeys a final decision, the chair may order the member to vacate their seat for the rest of the meeting; 


however, upon apologizing, they may, by vote of council, be permitted to return to their seat. 
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6.4 ROLE OF CHAIR 


6.4.1 The chair shall preserve order and decorum in meetings of council. 


6.4.2 The chair shall put to a vote all motions that are moved and seconded. 


6.4.3 The chair shall announce the results of all votes. 


6.4.4 The chair shall announce when a member is absent from a meeting of council. 


6.4.5 The chair shall announce the name of each member attending by means of electronic communication. 


6.4.6 The chair shall ask each member attending by means of electronic communication to confirm that they are 


alone and in an isolated space. 


6.5 ROLE OF CLERK 


6.5.1 As per section 74(1)(a) of the Act, the clerk shall attend all council meetings and shall record in a book or 


electronically (a) the names of the members present at each meeting of council and (b) all resolutions, 


decisions, and proceedings of the council, without note or comment. 


6.5.2 As per section 74(1)(b) of the Act, the clerk shall, if required by any member of council present, record the 


name and vote of every member voting on a question. In addition, the clerk shall record the nay votes of 


members on each motion. 


6.5.3 As per section 74(1)(c) of the Act, the clerk shall keep the books, documents, and records of the council, 


including meeting minutes. 


6.5.4 As per section 74(1)(d) of the Act, the clerk shall maintain an indexed register of certified copies of all by-


laws of the local government. 


6.5.5 As per section 74(1)(e) of the Act, the clerk shall be the custodian of the corporate seal of the local 


government. 


6.5.6 As per section 74(1)(f) of the Act, the clerk shall, if the mayor and deputy mayor are absent, or if the office 


of mayor is vacant, call a meeting of council to select a councillor to function as the presiding officer of the 


council. 


6.5.7 As per section 74(1)(g) of the Act, the clerk, along with the mayor, shall sign all agreements, contracts, 


instruments, and other documents to which the local government is a party. 


6.5.8 As per sections 74(1)(h) and 74(1)(i) of the Act, the clerk shall notify all members of all council meetings 


and perform any other duties that the council assigns to them. 


6.6 ROLE OF ASSISTANT CLERK 


6.6.1 As per sections 74(2) of the Act, the assistant clerk shall be subject to the directions of the clerk and, in the 


absence or disability of the clerk or when there is no clerk, shall possess all the powers and duties of the 


clerk.  
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ABOUT FIVE RIVERS 
 
The municipality of Five Rivers (outlined in picture on 
right) was born on January 1, 2023, as a result of Local 
Governance Reform in New Brunswick. It contains the 
former village of Rexton, as well as all of the former 
Local Service District (LSD) of Richibucto Parish, as 
well as parts of the former LSDs of Harcourt and 
Weldford. The five rivers in Five Rivers are Richibucto 
River, Bass River, Molus River, Coal Branch River, and 
St. Nicholas River. 
 
Five Rivers is in Kent County (shown below). The official population of Five Rivers is about 3400. Five 
Rivers contains the First Nation of Elsipogtog, which has a population of about 3000. Five Rivers 
also borders Beaurivage to the north, a municipality with more than 4000 residents. Combined, the 
area’s population exceeds 10,000, a figure that swells in cottage season as the area welcomes 
seasonal residents, as well as tourists, who travel to the area to visit Kouchibouguac National Park. 
 
 
HISTORY OF THE CENTRE 
 
In the early to mid-1980’s, the Village of Rexton Municipal Council agreed that there was a need for 
both additional recreation and a facility that would be able to host larger groups for the community 
and surrounding area.  Following much consideration and analyzing through a regional survey, it 
was decided to bring curling to our area.  The facility was built in 1984, with four standard curling 
ice sheets and a lobby area. A Lease Agreement was stuck between the Municipality and the Rexton 
Curling Club Inc. organization to operate the curling sport.   
 
In 2010, the Municipality oversaw improvements and an expansion on the north end of the facility.  
Rexton received a grant from the province to add a commercial kitchen, bar, office, two changing 
room, new bathrooms and an outdoor skating rink.  The new features to the building open 
discussions to renaming the “Rexton Curling Club” to the “Rexton Sports & Recreation Centre”. 
 


After 35 years of operating, during the 3-year global pandemic, the non-
profit organization faced challenges that led to a different management 
dynamic.  In 2021, the Municipality agreed to oversee the facility 
operations to allow curling to continue.  In the spirit of the new 
development, the members of the Rexton Curling Club Inc. organization 
rebranded and renamed as Kent Curling. The change from “Rexton” to 
“Kent” represented their curlers from locations within Kent County. 
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THE CENTRE TODAY 
 
The Rexton Sports & Recreation Centre is located at 49 Centennial West Avenue, Rexton. It is 
adjacent to popular ATV trails and near all three public schools in Rexton. The property features the 
main building, an outdoor rink and changing shed, a splash pad, two storage barns, a large parking, 
and a driveway that allows large vehicles to access the rear and sides of the main building. The 
main building also features a rear entrance door that enables large vehicles to enter and exit the 
building as well as an ice plant to freeze the curling rink. 
 
The size of the Centre is about 1600 square meters. Within the building, the curling surface consumes 
about 1000 square meters, while the lobby claims 325 square meters and the back office (which 
contains the kitchen, bar, main office, changing rooms, and bathrooms) takes up 275 square meters. 
The kitchen is a commercial kitchen with ample space for food storage and preparation. It includes 
a large walk-in freezer. The parking lot has room for 40 to 50 vehicles. 
 
 
CURLING TODAY 
 
The main user of the Centre has always been the Kent Curling organization. The club has members 
across Kent County from Bouctouche to Beaurivage. Today, the club has about 110 members.  As an 
introductory to curling for potential new members, Kent Curling organizes “Lean to Curl” events. 
Every year, local schools are invited to bring the kids under this program.  Kent Curling have 
performed on-site school visits, introducing the sports, displaying their Rocks & Rings equipment. 
 
Since the Centre opened in the 80’s, the Kent Curling is its primary user. A typical curling season 
lasts about five months, from late October to early April. Many club members would like to see the 
season extended to a full six months. During curling season, club members curl several nights a week 
and sometimes on weekends for tournaments and other special events.  Whenever curlers take the 
ice, they extensively occupy the Centre, from its curling sheets to its changing rooms and washrooms 
to the viewing area in the lobby.  
 
Many of its members are involved in promoting the sport, volunteering in events, coaching some of 
the leagues or programs.  Many curlers enjoy the social aspect, while others thrive on the 
competitive side.  
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KENT CURLING LEAGUES 
 
 Fun League – Monday evening:  Evening matches filled with laughter and friendly competition 


 


 6-end League – Tuesday evening:  6-ends of laid-back gameplay to unwind and connect with 
fellow curlers.  
 


 Sturling – Wednesday morning:  Unique blend of strategy and skill in a 2-person league. Stick 
curling, also referred to as Sturling, is less demanding physically and of shorter duration and 
retains the strategy that so many curlers enjoy about the sport. 
 


 Competitive League – Wednesday and Thursday evenings:  For those seeking a challenge, a 
competitive league. 
 


 Little Rocks – Thursday afternoon:  After school program for ages 5 to 12. Introduce young 
ones to the joy of curling and help them develop lifelong skills with a certified coach. 


 
 
KENT CURLING EVENTS 
 
There host successful Bonspiels, a Sturling Cash Spiel, the Men’s and Ladies Combined Open and 
the Mixed Open. These events brought together over 150 curlers from Kent Curling and neighbouring 
curling clubs in Miramichi, Fredericton and as far away as New Glasgow, NS.  
 
 
2024 HIGHLIGHT  
 
Over the years, we have supported members from the Kent Curling 
competing in their favorite sport in provincial and national level 
tournaments.  In April of 2024, Kent Curling proudly supported its 
two teams, Howard McLaren & Bernice Ryan and Camilla Vautour 
& Mariette Demers, who represented our area in the National Stick 
Curling championship.  
 
 
2024 SEASON DELAY & REPAIRS 
 
The 2024-25 season encountered unanticipated delays.  The brine pump require attention, the 
impeller needed to be replaced, the shaft sleeve in poor condition and brine pump motor bearings.  
Due to the level of repairs needed and costs associated, the Municipality made the decision to install 
a new brine pump for a cost of approximately 12k. Faced with shipping delays for the impeller part, 
there was a later season start.  The season started in early January of 2025, rather than October of 
2024. Furthermore, improvements included the installation of exterior carpet on side steps of the ice 
area. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
 
The Five Rivers operates its budget on a calendar year (January 1 to December 31).  The curling 
season follows an annual cycle that spans from fall to spring (ex: fall of 2024 to spring of 2025).  The 
financial information contained in this report is for the spring of 2024 (January to April) and the fall 
of 2024 (October to December). 
 
 


Comparative Income Statement - Rexton Sports & Recreation Centre   
      


  


BUDGET 
Jan 01, 2024 


to Dec 31, 2024  


ACTUAL 
Jan 01, 2024 


to Dec 31, 2024  BALANCE 


REVENUE      
      


Rec Centre: 'Rent/Other 15,000   16,690   -1,690  
Rec Centre: Rental - Lounge Area Only 22,000   14,164   7,836  
Rec Centre: Curling (Cost-Sharing Agrmt.) 15,376   10,250   5,126  


       
TOTAL REVENUE 52,376   41,104   11,272  


      
EXPENSE      


      
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL SERVICES      
Rec Centre:  Electricity 25,000   17,700   7,300  
Rec Centre:  Taxes/Sewerage 3,000   2,780   220  
Rec Centre:  Snow/Salt 11,000   9,401   1,599  
Rec Centre:  Repairs 5,000   8,446   -3,446  
Rec Centre:  Supplies/Purchases/Pest Control 8,000   5,352   2,648  
Rec Centre:  Phone/Internet 4,500   3,886   614  
Rec Centre:  Alarm 1,000   1,053   -53  
Rec Centre:  Garbage Bin 2,800   3,967   -1,167  
Rec Centre:  Plant/Ice 7,000   7,467   -467  


TOTAL:  REC. CENTRE 67,300   60,052   7,248  
      


FISCAL SERVICES      
Interest: 2023 Loan on Rec. Centre Upgrades 11,806                11,806   0  
Principal: 2023 Loan on Rec. Centre 
Upgrades 20,000                20,000   0  


TOTAL:  FISCAL SERVICES 31,806                31,806   0  
      


TOTAL EXPENSE 99,106   91,858   7,248  
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BUDGET PERCENTAGES 
 
The percentages within the diagrams below are based on the financial statement, under the budget 
from January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 (page 5). 
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KENT CURLING FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
 
The attached Financial Statement was provided by Kent Curling.  
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Kent Curling Financial Statement (Cont.) 
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Kent Curling Financial Statement (Cont.) 
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Kent Curling Financial Statement (Cont.) 
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Kent Curling Financial Statement (Cont.) 
 


 
 








 
December 19, 2025 
 
Honourable Chuck Chaisson 
Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure 
P.O. Box 6000,  
Fredericton, NB  
E3B 5H1  
 


Dear Minister Chaisson, 


This is a request for action on two items of deep concern to our municipality, in regards to Public 
Safety on roads within Five Rivers. 


The first issue is in regards to the replacement bridge over the Coal Branch River, route 470 in 
Ford’s Mills. Fire Chief Mark Perry of the Beersville/Harcourt Fire Rescue recently approached 
me with this concern. He informed me the replacement of the bridge will now take two years 
instead of one year, this extremely concerning. 


Originally, the plan was to replace the bridge within one year, as well as upgrade the Beersville 
Backroad to allow passage of the Firetrucks to the opposite side quicker, while the bridge was 
being built. All this would be for one year only, not two years. 


The issue is, this bridge enables emergency vehicles, Fire Rescue and Ambulance NB, quick 
access to residents, with the bridge out of service response times will be greatly increased for 
those on the opposite side of the bridge. 


You met with MLA Benoit Bourque this past summer, in Ford’s Mills, to assess the situation and 
from my conversation with MLA Bourque, the bridge replacement was to have happened in one 
year, he wasn’t aware of any changes to the plan.  


Our request to you Minister Chaisson is to replace this bridge in a timely manner, which was 
originally slated for one year, to ensure the continued safety of our residents. 


The second issue in Five Rivers is we would like to request a study be done at the intersection 
of routes 116 and 134, in Rexton. Over the years traffic in this area has increased significantly 
and we need a solution ensure safety.  


Thank you, Minister Chaisson, for your attention to these two issues. 


Sincerely, 


Tina Beers, Mayor 
Five Rivers 
 
cc. Benoit Bourque – MLA Beausoleil-Grande Bouctouche-Kent 
      Honourable Pat Finnigan – Minister of Agriculture, Aquaculture and Fisheries 
      Vincent Roussel – District Engineer, Moncton, DTI 








 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 


December 11, 2025 
The Honourable Susan Holt 
Premier of New Brunswick 
Chancery Place 
675 King Street 
Fredericton, New Brunswick 
E3B 1E9 
 
Subject: Keeping heavy industrial property tax revenues in the communities where they are generated 
 
Dear Premier Holt, 
 
As Mayor of the City of Saint John, I am writing to respectfully request that the Province of New 
Brunswick transfer the heavy industrial provincial property tax revenues generated in host communities 
back to those same communities. This proposal does not create any new tax burden on industry. Rather, 
it redirects a portion of taxes already collected so they can be re-invested locally for the benefit of all 
stakeholders: residents, businesses, and industry. For Saint John and for communities across New 
Brunswick, this change would deliver tangible benefits in a fair and transparent way. It would keep a 
modest share of provincial property tax revenue generated specifically by heavy industry where it can 
most directly address infrastructure pressures that come with industry while also balancing quality-of-
life improvements with industrial activity. Province-wide, 33 municipalities and rural districts would 
directly benefit, with an estimated $24 million remaining in local hands, representing about 4.4% of 
provincial property tax revenue and approximately 0.18% of the provincial budget. 
 
New Brunswick has a long record of expert analysis calling for modernized municipal finance and clearer 
local tax room. Recommendations from the Finn Report (2008), Slack & Kitchen (2017), the 2022 Expert 
Panel on Provincial Fiscal Arrangements, and the FCM’s 2024 roadmap all point toward reforms that 
better align resources with responsibilities on the ground. Aligning heavy industrial tax revenues with 
host communities is a practical step that advances these principles and strengthens the foundation for 
growth at a critical time when global dynamics are rapidly shifting and creating generational 
opportunities for New Brunswick. 
 
This proposal has strong support within the Saint John region. Saint John Common Council has 
unanimously endorsed this approach. The Fundy Region Service Commission and the Southwest Service 
Commission have expressed support, and many communities across New Brunswick agree that this is an 
essential component of property tax reform. Major industry stakeholders have also shown support for a 
solution that does not raise taxes on industry but improves predictability, competitiveness, and 
community confidence. Municipal leaders across New Brunswick recognize the change this would bring, 
and there is clear momentum and support behind the proposal. 







 


I respectfully ask the Government of New Brunswick to create and implement as part of property tax 
reform a mechanism where heavy industrial property tax that is generated in a municipality or rural 
district receives money by means of a transfer-of-funds model. 
 
The City of Saint John is fully supportive of a collaborative discussion on how best to allocate these 
locally generated funds to maximize benefits for residents, whether for recreation amenities, core 
infrastructure, fire and emergency response or other capital projects that enhance livability and quality 
of life. We also support practical accountability measures, such as annual public reporting on outcomes, 
to ensure transparency and trust. 
 
This change is timely and constructive. It advances fiscal modernization identified by multiple studies, 
supports a stable business climate with no new tax burden on industry, and equips host communities to 
address the real and recurring impacts of industrial operations today and over the long term, while more 
directly realizing the benefits industry brings to a community. It is a modest provincial adjustment with 
meaningful local impact; one that strengthens the partnership among municipalities, industry, and the 
Province: a true win-win-win. 
 
We discussed this issue during your campaign, and I appreciated your support at that time. I would 
welcome the opportunity to meet with you and your officials again to discuss design options and 
implementation timing. 
 
Thank you for your ongoing commitment to strong, sustainable communities across New Brunswick. 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
Donna Noade Reardon 
Mayor, City of Saint John 
 


cc: 
Hon. René Legacy, Minister of Finance and Treasury Board 
Hon. Aaron Kennedy, Minister of Local Government 


 








Wayne Carpenter
24 Normandie Court
Rexton, New Brunswick


January 06, 2026


Mayor and Members of Council
Village of Five Rivers
c/o Chief Administrative Officer


Dear Mayor and Members of Council,


I am writing further to my correspondence in early 2025 regarding concerns with the municipal 
budget process and the lack of transparency, public consultation, and strategic planning 
underpinning recent budgets. As we now approach the 2026 budget, it is evident that many of 
the same concerns remain unresolved.


At the time of my previous letter, I raised issues relating to the absence of meaningful 
community and business engagement, limited public access to council deliberations, the 
overuse of closed meetings, and the lack of guiding strategic documents such as an 
Economic Development Plan, Asset Management Plan, and Recreation Plan. Regrettably, 
there is little evidence that these deficiencies have been addressed in the lead-up to the 2026 
budget.


Of particular concern is the fact that, to date, no 2026 budget materials or timelines have 
been made publicly available, nor have residents been afforded an opportunity to provide 
input prior to key financial decisions being shaped. A municipal budget is not merely an 
accounting exercise; it is a policy document that establishes priorities, allocates resources, 
and commits future councils and taxpayers to long-term obligations.


This concern is heightened by the continued lack of transparency surrounding non-
discretionary expenditures arising from regional decision-making. The Mayor remains the sole 
representative at Kent Regional Service Commission meetings where significant financial 
commitments are discussed. However, council and the public receive only minimal, itemized 
meeting summaries, with no substantive reporting on discussions, implications, or decisions 
that affect municipal finances. These matters are neither meaningfully discussed at regular 
council meetings nor reflected in publicly accessible minutes.


Equally troubling is that 2026 is a municipal election year. Decisions made by the current 
council will bind a future council whose composition may differ significantly following the 
election. In such circumstances, best practices in municipal governance call for heightened 
transparency, robust public engagement, and caution in making long-term financial 
commitments without a clear electoral mandate.


While I acknowledge the administrative challenges faced by council and staff, and the need to 
maintain essential services, continuity of operations cannot substitute for strategic direction, 
public accountability, or democratic participation. The ongoing absence of accessible planning 
documents and open consultation raises legitimate concerns about whether the community’s 
priorities are being reflected in budget decisions.







I respectfully urge council and the CAO to:
- Publicly release draft 2026 budget information and timelines;
- Provide structured opportunities for public and business input prior to budget approval;
- Improve substantive reporting to council and the public on regional service commission 
matters;
- Clarify how current budget decisions may impact future councils and taxpayers.


The residents of Five Rivers deserve a budget process that is transparent, participatory, and 
forward-looking—particularly in an election year when trust in local governance is paramount.


I look forward to your response and to seeing meaningful steps taken to address these 
longstanding concerns.


Respectfully,


Wayne Carpenter
Rexton, New Brunswick 







Wayne Carpenter
24 Normandie Court
Rexton, New Brunswick


January 06, 2026


Mayor and Members of Council
Village of Five Rivers
c/o Chief Administrative Officer


Dear Mayor and Members of Council,


This letter is submitted as an addendum to my correspondence regarding concerns with the 
2026 budget process.


I note that, at a regular meeting of Council held on November 12, 2025, Council passed a 
motion approving the 2026 operating budget, warrant, and tax rates as presented. While I 
acknowledge that the formal adoption of an annual operating budget is a statutory 
requirement, the circumstances surrounding this approval are of significant concern.


Specifically, the approval of the 2026 operating budget occurred without any clearly 
documented or publicly accessible draft budget materials, without structured opportunities for 
public or business consultation prior to adoption, and without a publicly recorded summary of 
substantive council deliberation on budget priorities. Any budget summary that was later 
released does not substitute for meaningful public engagement before decisions are finalized.


This sequence of events reinforces the concerns I raised previously regarding transparency, 
public participation, and accountability in the budget process. When budgets are approved 
before residents have an opportunity to review and comment on proposed allocations, the 
public is effectively excluded from influencing decisions that directly affect taxation levels, 
service delivery, and long-term municipal obligations.


The timing of this approval is particularly troubling given that 2026 is a municipal election 
year. Budgetary decisions made by the current council will bind a future council whose 
composition may change following the election. In such circumstances, enhanced 
transparency and public engagement are not merely best practices—they are essential to 
maintaining public trust in local governance.


This addendum is intended to ensure that the approval of the 2026 operating budget, and the 
process by which it was adopted, are clearly noted on the public record as part of my ongoing 
concerns regarding municipal governance in Five Rivers.


Respectfully submitted,


Wayne Carpenter
Rexton, New Brunswick 
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As of 2025/12/15, the kilometrage reports are now 
available and have been uploaded to the following 
Intranet and Internet sites. 


 
Intranet 
New Brunswick Department of Transportation and 
Infrastructure 
 
Internet 
Maps and charts - gnb.ca 
 
Should you have any questions or concerns please 
contact 
HighwayMapping/CartographieRoutiere@gnb.ca             
 
 
Sincerely 
 
 
Grace McGinn 
Asset Inventory Manager 
Capital Planning, Department of Transportation & 
Infrastructure 


 
Depuis le 2025/12/15, les cartes municipales et les 
rapports sur le kilométrage municipal sont 
disponibles sur les sites intranet et Internet suivants. 
 
Intranet 
Ministère des Transports et de l'Infrastructure du N-B 
 
Internet 
Maps and charts - gnb.ca 
 
Si vous avez des questions, veuillez communiquer avec  
 
HighwayMapping/CartographieRoutiere@gnb.ca 
 
 
 
Sincères salutations, 
 
 
Grace McGinn 
Gestionnaire de l'inventaire des actifs 
direction des projets d'immobilisations, Ministère des 
Transports et de l’infrastructure 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


  


Date : 2025-12-15 Ref./Réf. :  32-0-1 


To/Dest. : Local Governments / DTI Districts 


From/Exp. : Capital Planning Branch, Department of Transportation and Infrastructure / direction des 
projets d'immobilisations, Ministère des Transports et de l’Infrastructure 
 


Copies : Records Management – Department of Transportation and Infrastructure / Section de la 
gestion des dossiers, Ministère des Transports et de l’Infrastructure 
 


Subject/objet : 2026 Local Government Kilometrage Reports and Maps / 
Cartes gouvernements locaux et rapports sur le kilométrage  gouvernements locaux de 
2026 


Transportation and Infrastructure 
                             Transports et Infrastructure 


             P.O. Box/C.P. 6000 
                             Fredericton, NB    E3B 5H1 



https://internal.dti.gnb.ca/plm/Sys-plan-prog-dev/2026-Kilometrage-Reports-e.asp

https://internal.dti.gnb.ca/plm/Sys-plan-prog-dev/2026-Kilometrage-Reports-e.asp

https://www.gnb.ca/en/topic/driving-transportation/roads/maps-charts.html

mailto:HighwayMapping/CartographieRoutiere@gnb.ca

https://internal.dti.gnb.ca/plm/Sys-plan-prog-dev/2026-Kilometrage-Reports-f.asp

https://www.gnb.ca/en/topic/driving-transportation/roads/maps-charts.html

mailto:HighwayMapping/CartographieRoutiere@gnb.ca










Jan Fév Mars Avril Mai Juin Juillet Aout Sept Oct Nov Dec Nov-24 YTD/CAJ YTD/CAJ YTD/CAJ


Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Nov-24 2024 2025 Difference


26.13 20.95 27.17 25.82 30.11 29.62 22.88 22.21 28.07 31.69 28.20 0.00 29.50 314.18 292.85 -21.33 -6.79%


25.66 16.08 20.63 23.24 36.84 40.15 25.68 19.85 23.04 25.81 31.40 0.00 24.65 292.33 288.38 -3.95 -1.35%


5.59 6.47 3.80 3.05 3.96 0.00 6.39 5.87 0.00 6.90 6.07 0.00 6.14 60.15 48.10 -12.05 -20.03%


57.38 43.50 51.60 52.11 70.91 69.77 54.95 47.93 51.11 64.40 65.67 0.00 60.29 666.66 629.33 -37.33 -5.60%


163.45 123.63 126.40 149.82 174.65 196.27 225.56 185.83 186.59 187.78 165.61 0.00 146.44 1751.55 1885.59 134.04 7.65%


84.02 74.89 76.43 77.39 98.57 102.16 130.12 98.66 95.64 109.69 90.11 0.00 82.07 1127.78 1037.68 -90.10 -7.99%


82.00 60.59 63.12 86.71 83.56 95.99 93.05 90.58 84.60 75.38 76.79 0.00 78.91 1031.64 892.37 -139.27 -13.50%


65.33 56.35 47.76 61.95 49.58 50.74 79.71 67.27 66.02 62.40 54.55 0.00 60.35 773.77 661.66 -112.11 -14.49%


111.98 86.12 93.79 111.50 106.19 124.65 135.93 112.10 124.42 121.64 106.24 0.00 79.22 1010.96 1234.56 223.60 22.12%


K6 - Bulky (Fero) 11.72 9.69 8.81 36.93 72.55 61.94 75.40 35.80 64.77 56.42 40.25 0.00 49.19 491.29 474.28 -17.01 -3.46%


All optimized regions


518.50 411.27 416.31 524.30 585.10 631.75 739.77 590.24 622.04 613.31 533.55 0.00 496.18 6186.99 6186.14 -0.85 -0.01%


575.88 454.77 467.91 576.41 656.01 701.52 794.72 638.17 673.15 677.71 599.22 0.00 556.47 6853.65 6815.47 -38.18 -0.56%


246.83 210.12 270.99 382.38 424.18 402.92 337.75 305.64 327.38 332.08 347.98 0.00 270.56 3467.05 3588.25 121.20 3.50%


0.00 0.00 0.00 17.30 0.00 5.90 0.00 9.06 9.56 2.66 13.61 0.00 0.00 51.03 58.09 7.06 13.83%


Grand Total 822.71 664.89 738.90 976.09 1080.19 1110.34 1132.47 952.87 1010.09 1012.45 960.81 0.00 827.03 10371.73 10461.81 90.08 0.87%


NA 14.11 NA NA NA 55.87 NA NA 36.16 NA 37.98 NA 64.19 134.20 144.12 9.92 7%


NA 137 NA NA NA 580 NA NA 270 NA 410 NA 536 1235 1397 162 13%


Eco-Depot tonnage/Tonnage éco-dépôt


# of vehicles at the Eco-Depots/# de véhicules aux éco-dépôts


%


K2 (Fero)


K3 (Fero)


Dixon-Point/St-Thomas-de-Kent/Cocagne


Renauds Mills/St-Antoine-Sud/Notre-Dame


Grande-Digue


Bouctouche Cove/Buctouche First Nation/St-Maurice


McIntosh Hill/Baie de Bouctouche


Subtotal/Sous-total


Haut St-Antoine/St-Antoine Nord/McKees Mill


Kent  Waste Report/Rapport de déchets pour Kent


For 2025/Pour 2025


Gladeside/Dundas/St-Damien/Pelerin


Ste-Marie-de-Kent/Balla Philip


Bouctouche, St-Edouard/Ste-Anne-de-Kent


Non optimized communities/Communautés non optimisées


Optimized collection/Collecte optimisée


Elsipogtog First Nation Band


Municipality of St-Antoine


Indian Island First Nation Band


K1 (Fero)


St-Joseph-de-Kent/St-Grégoire/Bouctouche-Sud


CD Waste/Déchets CD


 K5 (Fero)


Municipality of Rogersville/St-Paul/Hébert


Acadie Siding/Noinville/Kent Junction/Harcourt


K4 (McAction)


South Branch/Richibouctou-Village/Galloway/East Branch


Murray Settlement/Collette/Rosaireville


Rogersville-Est/Rogersville-Ouest/Acadieville


subtotal optimized collection/Sous-total collecte optimisée


Jardineville/Mundleville/Childs Creek/Upper Rexton


Bass River/Targetville/Main River/Saint-Norbert


Municipality of Rexton/Municipality of Richibucto


St-Charles/St-Ignace/St-Louis/Aldouane


Kouchibouguac/Laketon/Pointe-Sapin


Escuminac/Hardwicke/Baie-Sainte-Anne


Total Residential Waste/Déchets résidentiels total 


ICI Waste/Déchets ICI 


Coal Branch/Adamsville/Clairville/Beersville


Cails Mills/Smith's Corner/Fords Mills/Browns Yard








Rapport Five Rivers -PA
Nov-25 Five Rivers -PA


Permit No. No de reçu Owner's Name Localty Category Value Rate


RESIDENTIAL
KRSC-2025-535 7364604 Liette Hébert 605 West Galloway Rd., Galloway 10X12 shed and 12X16 dry cabin 10,000.00 $ 25.00 $
KRSC-2025-556 7364611 Michael Levi 69 Bonar Law Avenue,Rexton Repair existing fence 1,000.00 $ 25.00 $


COMMERCIAL


INSTITUTIONAL


DEMOLITION


SUB-TOTAL 11,000.00 $ 50.00 $


PERMITS ISSUSED
1 JANUARY 30,000.00 $ 25.00 $
0 FEBRUARY 0.00 $ 0.00 $
0 MARCH 0.00 $ 0.00 $
1 APRIL 6,000.00 $ 25.00 $
1 MAY 5,000.00 $ 25.00 $
3 JUNE 45,000.00 $ 75.00 $
4 JULY 41,000.00 $ 100.00 $
2 AUGUST 10,000.00 $ 50.00 $
4 SEPTEMBER 119,000.00 $ 100.00 $
2 OCTOBER 49,000.00 $ 50.00 $
2 NOVEMBER 11,000.00 $ 50.00 $


DECEMBER
20 TOTAL: 316,000.00 $ 500.00 $







Permis-Five Rivers -2025


Novembre Permis


No. Permis No de reçu Nom du propriétaire Localité Catégorie Valeur Taux


RÉSIDENTIEL
KRSC-2025-498 7364634 Jenna & Drew Warman 151 Labrador Lane, Mundleville 58 X 64 house on frost wall 520,000.00 $ 2,625.00 $
KRSC-2025-544 7364655 JD Irving Ltd 200 Main St. Rexton Renovations and partition changes 143,000.00 $ 740.00 $
KRSC-2025-586 7364637 Jodi McLeod 91 Main St. Rexton Renovate house and new Deck 80,000.00 $ 425.00 $
KRSC-2025-584 7364633 Robren House Inc 13 Cail Court, Rexton Replace ramp and stairs 20,000.00 $ 125.00 $


INDUSTRIEL


RÉCRÉATIONNEL


SOUS-TOTAL 763,000.00 $ 3,915.00 $


PERMIS ÉMIS
0 JANVIER 0.00 $ 0.00 $
3 FÉVRIER 481,000.00 $ 2,480.00 $
1 MARS 60,000.00 $ 325.00 $
5 AVRIL 755,000.00 $ 3,900.00 $
3 MAI 1,022,000.00 $ 5,185.00 $
6 JUIN 1,175,000.00 $ 6,000.00 $
4 JUILLET 1,625,000.00 $ 8,225.00 $
8 AOÛT 1,580,000.00 $ 8,100.00 $
7 SEPTEMBRE 1,300,000.00 $ 6,675.00 $
2 OCTOBRE 860,000.00 $ 4,350.00 $


NOVEMBRE 0.00 $ 0.00 $
DÉCEMBRE $0.00 $0.00


39 TOTAL: 8,858,000.00 $ 45,240.00 $







Rapport Five Rivers -PA
Decembre-2025 Five Rivers -PA


Permit No. No de reçu Owner's Name Localty Category Value Rate


RESIDENTIAL
KRSC-2025-590 7364711 WARMAN, Dale 29 Whispering Pine Lane, Bass River 20x30 detached garage 30,000.00 $ 25.00 $
KRSC-2025-596 7364696 SMITH, Tammy 6310 Route 490, Beersville 10x20 shed pre built 1,000.00 $ 25.00 $
KRSC-2025-607 Yvon Arsenault 485 ch. Eglise, Saint-Norbert Shed 5,000.00 $ 25.00 $


COMMERCIAL


INSTITUTIONAL


DEMOLITION


SUB-TOTAL 36,000.00 $ 75.00 $


PERMITS ISSUSED
1 JANUARY 30,000.00 $ 25.00 $
0 FEBRUARY 0.00 $ 0.00 $
0 MARCH 0.00 $ 0.00 $
1 APRIL 6,000.00 $ 25.00 $
1 MAY 5,000.00 $ 25.00 $
3 JUNE 45,000.00 $ 75.00 $
4 JULY 41,000.00 $ 100.00 $
2 AUGUST 10,000.00 $ 50.00 $
4 SEPTEMBER 119,000.00 $ 100.00 $
2 OCTOBER 49,000.00 $ 50.00 $
2 NOVEMBER 11,000.00 $ 50.00 $
3 DECEMBER $36,000.00 $75.00
23 TOTAL: 352,000.00 $ 575.00 $







Permis-Five Rivers -2025


Decembre 2025 Permis


No. Permis No de reçu Nom du propriétaire Localité Catégorie Valeur Taux


RÉSIDENTIEL
KRSC-2025-612 7364700 RICHARD QUALITY FINISH 15 David Road, Galloway 20x54 house on frost wall 160,000.00 $ 825.00 $
KRSC-2022-615 7364717 LEBLANC, Ghislain 8225 Route 134, Galloway  32 x 76 abattoir / Frost Wall 400,000.00 $ 2,025.00 $


INDUSTRIEL


RÉCRÉATIONNEL


SOUS-TOTAL 560,000.00 $ 2,850.00 $


PERMIS ÉMIS
0 JANVIER 0.00 $ 0.00 $
3 FÉVRIER 481,000.00 $ 2,480.00 $
1 MARS 60,000.00 $ 325.00 $
5 AVRIL 755,000.00 $ 3,900.00 $
3 MAI 1,022,000.00 $ 5,185.00 $
6 JUIN 1,175,000.00 $ 6,000.00 $
4 JUILLET 1,625,000.00 $ 8,225.00 $
8 AOÛT 1,580,000.00 $ 8,100.00 $
7 SEPTEMBRE 1,300,000.00 $ 6,675.00 $
2 OCTOBRE 860,000.00 $ 4,350.00 $
4 NOVEMBRE 763,000.00 $ 3,915.00 $
2 DÉCEMBRE $560,000.00 $2,850.00


45 TOTAL: 10,181,000.00 $ 52,005.00 $
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November 25, 2025


Municipality of Five Rivers
Attn:  Mayor Tina Beers
82 Main St
Rexton, NB  E4W 5N4


Dear Mayor Beers,


Thank you for the difference you are making in the lives of children in Kent County. Your 
recent gift of $320.00 to Sistema NB Richibucto helps ensure that young people continue 
to experience the transformative power of music every day, free of charge, through 
Sistema NB and the NBYO.


This fall, more than 1,400 children have taken their places in orchestras and ensembles 
across 11 Sistema NB centres. We opened our newest centre in Oromocto last spring, and 
today our young musicians are filling school gyms, community halls, and concert stages 
with music that inspires confidence, discipline, and joy.


One parent recently shared:


“What I admire about Sistema is that it teaches children many values, especially 
responsibility and the pursuit of excellence.”


With your help, this vision is becoming a reality for thousands of children. From their first 
notes to advanced performances, students are learning not only to play an instrument, but 
also to work together, to lead, and to believe in themselves.


This year has also brought moments of extraordinary recognition. The Sistema NB 
Children’s Orchestra was invited to perform at the first-ever World Congress on the Social 
Impact of Music, held at Koerner Hall in Toronto. 100 children from across New Brunswick 
represented our province and our country on an international stage.


As the new school year unfolds, your continued involvement gives us the momentum to 
reach even more children with the gift of music. You are helping us orchestrate a future 
filled with growth, hope, and lasting impact.


Thank you for being an essential part of the Sistema New Brunswick family.


With gratitude,


Kenn Mainville
President & CEO


INSPIRING EXCELLENCE | INSPIRER L’EXCELLENCE 
PO Box / C.P. 1617, Moncton, NB E1C 9X4 • (506) 854-9949 • nbyo-ojnb.com
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About this Document 
This is an internal Human Resources document that provides the organizational chart for the municipality of Five Rivers 
as well as job titles and role descriptions for municipal employees. 


Effect ive  Da te  


The effective date of this policy is January 2026. 


Version History 


Date Version Change 


Feb 2025 1.0 First edition. 


Jan 2026 2.0 Second edition. 


 


Ap p lica t ion 


The job titles and descriptions should be referenced in performance reviews and job postings. 


Ad m inis t ra t ion 


The Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) is responsible to ensure that this document is updated to reflect changes in the 
organization chart or roles within the organization. Council will review and approve major adjustments to positions. 
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Organizational Structure 
To support operations in 2024, the municipality will have the following organizational structure. 


 


CAO: The  Only Em p loyee  of Council 


Council has one employee: the CAO. All other municipal employees report to the CAO and have no direct reporting 
relationship with Council members. 


Council Ap p ointm ents : CAO, Cle rk, Trea sure r 


Council must appoint, through resolution, three positions: CAO, Clerk, and Treasurer.  


Roles  Defined  b y Loca l Governa nce  Act : Cle rk & Trea surer 


The roles of Clerk and Treasurer each have specific responsibilities as defined in the Local Governance Act (Bill 44) of the 
provincial government. Those responsibilities are enumerated in the sections below. 
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Role  of Cle rk 


Council appoints the Clerk. The role of the Clerk is defined in the Local Governance Act of New Brunswick (Bill 44). Under 
this provincial statute, the Clerk has the following responsibilities. 


• Attends all meetings of council and record in a book or electronically (a) the names of the members of council 
present at the meeting, and (b) all resolutions, decisions, and proceedings of the council, without note or comment. 


• Records the name and vote of every member voting on a question (if required by any member of council present).  


• Keeps the books, documents, and records of the council and the originals of all by-laws and resolutions. 


• Maintains an indexed register of certified copies of all by-laws of the local government.  


• Acts as the custodian of the corporate seal of the local government.  


• Calls a meeting of council to select a Councillor to function as presiding officer of the council (if mayor and 
deputy mayor are absent or the office of mayor is vacant).  


• Signs all agreements, contracts, instruments, and other documents to which the local government is a party. 


• Notifies all members of council of all meetings of the council. 


• Facilitates communication between Council, municipal staff, and public.  


• Provides information regarding council and committee decisions.  


• Provides information on municipal operations and activities. 


• Prepares for and supervises Council orientation following elections and by-elections.  


• Serves as a Commissioner of Oaths for the Province of New Brunswick when swearing in new members of Council.  


  







 
 
 


Municipality of Five Rivers HR 01 – Organization Chart & Roles Page 7 of 30 


Role  of Trea sure r 


Council appoints the Treasurer. According to the Local Governance Act, the Treasurer has the following responsibilities. 


• Collects and receives all money of the local government. 


• Opens one or more accounts in the name of the local government in a chartered bank, credit union or other similar 
place of deposit approved by the council. 


• Deposits in the accounts all money received by him or her on behalf of the local government. 


• Maintains accurate accounts and records of the financial information of the local government in accordance with the 
Control of Municipalities Act. 


• Serves as the custodian of all financial accounts, records, and documents of the local government. 


• Prepares a detailed statement of the finances of the local government for an annual audit each fiscal year. 


• Prepares and submits periodic statements to the Council as required. 


• Ensures that the local government is protected by insurance against risks that may involve pecuniary loss or liability 
on the part of the local government. 


• Signs all cheques and payment authorizations issued by the local government (this signing authority is a joint 
authority with the mayor or any other person that the council appoints). 


• Advises the council and its committees on all matters relating to finance or accounting. 
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Roles and Descriptions 
The municipality of Five Rivers has the following positions. 


• CAO 
• Assistant Treasurer 
• AP/AR Clerk 
• Assistant Clerk 
• Community Development Specialist 
• Recreation & Events Coordinator 
• Manager of Public Works 
• Public Works Laborer 1 
• Public Works Laborer 2 
• Summer Camp Worker 


The municipality may have other positions as required, which could be full-time or part-time and casual or seasonal. 
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CAO 
By-Law A-18, Role of Chief Administrative Officer, provides a detailed job description for the CAO. The CAO is the only 
employee of the municipality who reports directly to Council. 


Resp onsib ilit ie s 


ADVSIOR TO COUNCIL. Serves as principal advisor to Council. Collects and provides information and prepares and 
submits such reports and recommendations as may be required by Council or its Committees to make informed decisions 
on municipal policy and other matters. Takes special care to inform Council about any issue of a critical and time-
sensitive nature that is affecting adversely, or may affect adversely, municipal operations, departments, offices, projects, 
or plans. Ensures that Council is informed of its legislative responsibilities and authorities under applicable provincial 
statutes and that municipal employees provide appropriate input to support Council deliberations. Act as a liaison 
between Council and other professional advisors such as engineers, accountants, and lawyers. 


CLERK. Acts as Clerk for the municipality as stipulated in Section 74 of the Local Governance Act. Ensures that at least 
one person is available to serve as Clerk at each meeting of Council. 


TREASURER. Acts as Treasurer for the municipality as stipulated in Section 74 of the Local Governance Act. 


ADMINISTRATIVE HEAD. Responsible for the overall administration and affairs of the municipality in accordance with 
its by-laws and policies. 


DIRECT REPORTS. All municipal employees are accountable to the CAO for the performance of their duties and 
management of their budgets. The CAO shall ensure that employees of the municipality understand and implement 
Council decisions and directives. 


ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS. Attends meetings of Council, meetings of Council committees to which he or she has been 
assigned, and other meetings as required by Council to remain informed of issues and to participate in discussions on 
municipal matters. 


REPRESENTATION TO OTHER ORGANIZATIONS. Participates in discussions and works with officials from other 
municipalities, provincial departments, federal departments, industry associations, and community groups on various 
initiatives to further the goals and objectives of the municipality. 


BY-LAWS, POLICIES, ORDERS. Supervises the enforcement of municipal by-laws and policies and any other orders or 
resolutions of Council. Participates in the preparation, drafting, and review of new by-laws and by-law amendments. 
Prepares appropriate communications about, and act appropriately to enforce, newly passed by-laws and by-law 
amendments. 


LIASON TO PUBLIC. Acts as the primary liaison between Council and citizens on matters pertaining to municipal by-
laws, policies, and programs. As primary liaison, the CAO investigates and addresses public complaints and concerns, and 
issues reports to Council as appropriate. 
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FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT. Oversees and manages the finances of the municipality, including the proper preparation 
and administration of all operating and capital budgets and the proper maintenance of all operating, capital and reserve 
funds. 


BUDGET STEWARDSHIP. Oversees the allocation of funds, approves the transfer of budget allocations within total 
budget funds, and monitors revenues and expenditures to ensure financial accountability. Manages and controls the 
operations of all departments to ensure compliance with the budget approved by Council. 


FINANCIAL REPORTS. Prepares, and presents to Council, monthly financial reports showing the municipality’s operating 
revenues and expenditures for the prior month and the year-to-date. Ensures that annual audits are carried out in 
compliance with applicable standards and provincial legislation. 


PURCHASING AND PROCUREMENT. Ensures that purchasing and procurement complies with the municipal policies and 
provincial regulations. 


FUNDRAISING. Approves, oversees, and has access to a full accounting of the results of all solicitations by municipal 
departments or employees for donations and funding to support municipal operations, departments, events, or projects, 
including grant applications to the federal or provincial government or other organizations. 


BORROWING. Engages and communicates with the New Brunswick Municipal Capital Borrowing Board with respect to 
borrowing and debentures. May delegate this authority in whole or in part to the Clerk, the Treasurer, or a Department 
Head on a case-by-case basis. 


LIABILITY INSURANCE. Ensures there is sufficient liability insurance provided to Council and municipal employees. 


OPERATIONS. Responsible for the performance and results of operations of the municipality and for the availability and 
quality of the services provided by the municipality. 


UTILITY SYSTEMS. Responsible for the operation and administration of municipal utility systems. Ensures that utility 
systems operate within all applicable laws, by-laws, policies, and licenses to operate. Ensures that wastewater 
treatment meets all applicable environmental and health criteria. Ensures there is an adequate system in place to advise 
residents of irregularities in utility systems such as boil order advisories and sewage discharges. 


ASSETS AND INFRASTRUCTURE. Responsible for the effective use, management, repair and maintenance of municipal 
assets and infrastructure, including all buildings, vehicles, machinery, and tools. 


PROGRAMS AND SERVICES. Ensures that the municipality delivers programs and services to residents and other 
recipients in a manner that meets the quality standards set by Council and the fair and reasonable expectations of the 
residents and recipients. Responsible to implement, effectively and efficiently, all programs and services approved by 
Council. 


EMERGENCY RESPONSE. The CAO shall ensure that an Emergency Response Plan is in place in case of a disaster and 
shall direct, if necessary, operations from the Emergency Operations Center. In the event of an emergency requiring work 
in which time is a key factor, the CAO shall have the authority to act without first consulting the Council, but the CAO 
must advise the Councillors of what is being done at first opportunity. In such emergencies, if possible, the CAO shall 
consult the committee concerned before acting. 
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CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS. Responsible for all municipal contracts, agreements, and other legal matters. 
Negotiates various agreements and contracts on behalf of the municipality in accordance with Council’s policies, 
procedures, and directions. 


TENDERS AND PROPOSALS. Oversees the preparation of tenders, proposals, and other contracts for products and 
services to ensure that such documents contain appropriate terms, conditions, and content, including specifications. 
Oversees the administration and execution of contracts and agreements, including all leasing and maintenance 
agreements, to ensure that all parties comply with the terms and conditions and that all obligations are fully and properly 
executed. 


CONSULTING. Subject to the municipality’s procurement policy, signs or authorizes contracts with consultants, 
professionals, tradesmen, or others to obtain services that require special expertise, skills, or capabilities, but only if the 
service or work product to be provided is of a non-routine or non-standard nature and only if the work will take place on 
a one-time or temporary basis. 


LEGAL MATTERS. Represents Five Rivers in any legal action or proceedings before a court, board, or tribunal. Before 
initiating any legal action, apprises Council of the details of the legal action and make recommendations to Council as 
appropriate. May retain and instruct legal counsel on matters involving any actual or potential legal and administrative 
proceedings involving the municipality. 


PLANNING. Participates in the development of the municipality’s Rural Plan and other strategic plans and planning 
exercises, including regional economic planning activities. 


ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. Leads and supports planning, projects, and initiatives that further the development and 
interests of the municipality. Leads or supports initiatives with a strong potential to significantly benefit the economic 
development of the municipality, in cooperation with other municipalities, the provincial government, the federal 
government, and industry organizations. 


LAND USE. Oversees land use and planning, including the sale, transfer, acquisition or purchase of any municipal property 
and the completion of development proposals, site plans, subdivision agreements, variances, and rezoning applications. 


COMMUNITY AND BUSINESS RELATIONS. Builds strong relationships with members of the local business community, 
the Chamber of Commerce, Opportunities NB, and other provincial and federal departments and agencies. Supports and 
facilitates partnerships and agreements between businesses, all levels of government, communities, educational 
institutions, and financial institutions. 


MARKETING AND PROMOTION. Leads or oversees the planning, development and implementation of activities and 
events that have been designed to promote Five Rivers. 


SPOKESPERSON TO PUBLIC. Acts as a spokesperson for the municipality as requested by Council. With respect to 
matters of Municipal governance and administration, communicates effectively with the public, the media, Council, 
municipal employees, the provincial government, the federal government, and external organizations. May provide advice 
and recommendations to Council on communications directed to the public, including media relations and press releases. 


LIAISON BETWEEN MUNICIPALITY AND COUNCIL. Communicates with municipal employees solely through the CAO 
except in cases of general inquiries and information sharing. Communicates on behalf of municipal employees to Council 
and Mayor. 
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HUMAN RESOURCES. Responsible for the human resource management of the municipality, including recruitment and 
retention, remuneration, appraisal and promotion, training and development, and performance management. Fosters a 
positive work environment for employees, holds all employees responsible for results, ensures compliance with applicable 
provincial and federal legislation relating to workplace health and safety, maintains the security and privacy of all 
personnel files, develops and maintains an organizational chart of departments and the personnel assigned to each, 
ensures that all employees have a complete and accurate job description, assesses staffing requirements and 
recommends changes to Council for approval, leads and facilitates meetings with teams and individuals to review and 
establish their goals, standards, teamwork, and communication, and ensures that annual performance appraisals are 
completed for all employees. 


RIGHT TO STRUCTURE ORGANIZATION. In consultation with Council, may establish the structure of the administration, 
including creating, eliminating, merging, or dividing roles and/or departments provided that such reorganization does not 
decrease the level of service provided to the community. 


RIGHT TO HIRE AND PROMOTE. May, without Council approval, hire or promote any employee if the decision can be 
supported by the funds allocated for the position in the current budget, as approved by Council. In such cases, the CAO 
will inform Council about the decision at the next regular meeting of Council. 


RIGHT TO REPLACE. May, without Council approval, replace an employee whose employment with the municipality has 
ended for any reason, such as resignation, retirement, long-term illness, parental leave, or termination.  


RIGHT TO FIRE. May, without Council approval, dismiss any employee of the municipality for cause, subject to all 
applicable federal and provincial regulations, except for a Fire Chief. Before issuing a notice of dismissal to an employee 
of the municipality, notifies the whole Council of his or her decision no less than one (1) week in advance. 


RIGHT TO SUSPEND. May, without Council approval, suspend a department head from his or her duties and declare 
himself or herself the acting department head. May take this action if he or she considers it necessary to protect and 
preserve the effective operation of the municipality from critical issues such as a by-law violation, a conflict-of-interest, 
the non-performance of duties, or a sudden and unplanned absence. Subject to the approval of Council, resolves the 
matter at first opportunity by reinstating the authority of the former department head or by replacing the person whose 
authority the CAO suspended. 
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Assistant Treasurer 
Reporting to the CAO, the Assistant Treasurer is responsible for accounting, AP/AR processing, billing, collection, payroll, 
and financial reporting. The Assistant Treasurer also serves as the primary HR Benefits Administrator for the staff. 


Resp onsib ilit ie s 


Banking. Oversees municipality’s banking needs, the general ledger, accounts payable, purchasing, and accounts 
receivable functions. Reviews bank statement and ensures accuracy of deposits and debits. 


Payroll and Benefits Administration. Completes biweekly payroll processing, including remittances for pension and 
benefits. Ensures adherence to vacation, overtime, and expense reimbursement policies. Ensures personnel files are up-
to-date with vacation requests, benefits, and tax documents. Ensures approved practices are followed in the hiring, 
promotion, and termination of employees. Maintains Records of Employment (ROE), manages benefits, and paid leaves. 
Processes employee reimbursement requests. 


Accounts Payable. Prepares and issues bills and collects revenues for user fees, including sewer bills and recreation user 
fees. Receives, verifies, records, processes, and files invoices in a timely, efficient, and accurate manner. Resolves 
discrepancies between quotations, invoices, contracts, and payments. Manages petty cash. Ensures proper coding and 
authorization before releasing payment via cheque, EFT, or credit card. Sets up payments in online banking system. 
Advises employees and customers of payments made. Receives, triages, and replies to emails regarding AP matters. 


Accounts Receivable. Records daily deposits received and applies payments to records in a timely, efficient, and 
accurate way. Prepares and processes bank deposits. Collects receivables from residents and businesses and takes 
prompt action to resolve overdue accounts. Receives, triages, and replies to emails regarding AR matters. 


Accounting Policies and Controls. At the direction of the CAO, defines, implements, and documents appropriate 
accounting policies, procedures, practices, and controls. Defines access privileges and protects passwords to accounts 
and funds.  


Chart of Account Maintenance. At the direction of the CAO, ensures that the Chart of Accounts is defined and applied to 
support accurate reporting. 


Annual Audits. Schedules and coordinates the completion of annual financial audits as required under the 
Local Governance Act. 


Reporting. Produces monthly reports for council, the CAO, department heads, and staff to show the status of operating 
and capital funds relative to established budgets, plans, and other targets.  


Budgeting. Supports the CAO in the preparation of annual operating budgets and capital plans, including the Canada 
Community-Building Fund plan and the Capital Renewal plan.  


Borrowing. Manages debenture applications to secure long-term financing through GNB’s Municipal Capital Borrowing 
Board (MCBB). 







 
 
 


Municipality of Five Rivers HR 01 – Organization Chart & Roles Page 14 of 30 


Documentation and Records. Files all financial documents in compliance with municipal standards and procedures. 
Safekeeps, preserves, and maintains an indexed registry of financial records (e.g., bills, invoices, receipts, debentures, 
bank records, etc.). Serves as primary interface to banking institutions. Secures and maintains identification information 
that provide access rights to municipal bank accounts and records at the municipality’s financial institutions.  


Other. Advises CAO on selection and deployment of financial software. Attends council meetings, prepares reports for 
Council, and participates on committees as directed by CAO. Assists CAO to prepare the annual report as required under 
the Local Governance Act. As applicable, supports translations from English to French. 


Qua lifica t ions 


• Degree or diploma in business, accounting, public administration or equivalent. 


• Strong working knowledge of payroll, AP/AR processes, borrowing, and audits in a municipal environment. 


• Knowledge of public sector accounting and finance (PSAS).  


• Direct accounting experience or an accounting designation (CPA, CA, etc.) preferred. 


• Strong skills with accounting and financial software (e.g., Sage, Simply Accounting, TownSuite). 


• Strong skills with Microsoft Office applications, with emphasis on Microsoft Excel. 


• Strong reporting skills, able to translate detailed financial information into clear, meaningful reports. 


• Ability to clearly answer inquiries from the CAO, council, auditors, the public, and others.  


• Ability to demonstrate tact and discretion in handling matters of a confidential nature. 


• Ability to maintain a high degree of professionalism and integrity.  


• Strong oral and written communication skills.  


• Ability to meet deadlines.  


• Strong customer service focus.  


• Ability to work outside of normal business hours as required. 


• Bilingualism would be an asset. 
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AP/AR Clerk 
Reporting to Assistant Clerk, the AP/AR Clerk will assist the Assistant Treasurer, by performing Accounts Receivable, 
Accounts Payable, and payroll tasks. The AP/AR Clerk will also serve as a front desk receptionist. 


Resp onsib ilit ie s 


Accounts Payable. Prepares and issues bills and collects revenues for user fees, including sewer bills and recreation user 
fees. Receives, verifies, records, processes, and files invoices in a timely, efficient, and accurate manner. Resolves 
discrepancies between quotations, invoices, contracts, and payments. Manages petty cash. Ensures proper coding and 
authorization before releasing payment via cheque, EFT, or credit card. Sets up payments in online banking system. 
Advises employees and customers of payments made. Receives, triages, and replies to emails regarding AP matters. 


Accounts Receivable. Records daily deposits received and applies payments to records in a timely, efficient, and 
accurate way. Prepares and processes bank deposits. Collects receivables from residents and businesses and takes 
prompt action to resolve overdue accounts. Receives, triages, and replies to emails regarding AR matters. 


Payroll and Benefits Administration. Completes biweekly payroll processing, including remittances for pension and 
benefits. Ensures adherence to vacation, overtime, and expense reimbursement policies. Ensures personnel files are up-
to-date with vacation requests, benefits, and tax documents. Ensures approved practices are followed in the hiring, 
promotion, and termination of employees. Maintains Records of Employment (ROE), manages benefits, and paid leaves. 
Processes employee reimbursement requests. 


Front Desk. Greets visitors in person or on the telephone; answers or refers questions and inquiries. Provides prompt and 
courteous service to residents and other visitors. Take messages and communicate them to the appropriate people. 
Maintains a Visitors Log to record those who visit the municipality to speak with Municipal staff or Council. 


Qua lifica t ions 


• Working knowledge of basic accounting, payroll processes, and AP/AR processes. 


• Experience with office management, including maintaining supplies inventory (paper, pens, ink, etc.).  


• Experience coordinating service calls for office machines and tools (photocopiers, printers, etc.). 


• Strong attention to detail, strong ability to organize and maintain files and records.  


• Ability to demonstrate tact and discretion in handling matters of a confidential nature. 


• Ability to maintain a high degree of professionalism and integrity.  


• Ability to maintain a positive, professional, and welcoming presentation to the public. 


• Ability to meet deadlines with strong customer service focus.  


• Front desk experience or recent graduate from relevant post-secondary program 


• Bilingualism would be an asset. 
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Assistant Clerk 
Reporting to the CAO, the Assistant Clerk will assist the CAO in conducting the official tasks and duties of Clerk. 
In addition, the Assistant Clerk will be responsible for a variety of reception and administrative tasks. 


Resp onsib ilit ie s 


Front Desk. Greets visitors in person or on the telephone; answers or refers questions and inquiries. Provides prompt and 
courteous service to residents and other visitors. Take messages and communicate them to the appropriate people. 
Maintains a Visitors Log to record those who visit the municipality to speak with Municipal staff or Council. 


Assistant Clerk. Assists Clerk to perform legislated duties. See page 5 for details. 


Documentation and Records. Provides access to the municipality’s official records. Drafts, reviews, retrieves, copies, 
faxes, and files documents. Files all documents (hard copy and soft copy) in compliance with municipal standards and 
procedures. Safekeeps, preserves, and maintains an indexed registry of official files and documents, including copies of 
bylaws, minutes, contracts, agreements, legal papers, financial files, (budgets, debentures, bank records, bills, invoices, 
receipts, etc.), and other such records.  


By Law & Policy Review & Amendment. As directed by the CAO, reviews current by-laws to confirm that they remain 
appropriate in scope and detail. Oversees by-law enforcement administration, working with third-party service providers 
and contractors. 


General Administration. Administers the provision and issuance of licenses, including peddler licenses. Provides 
administrative services for the office of mayor, council, and the CAO as required. Assists with the coordination of official 
civic functions and visits. 


Office Management. Maintains office supplies. Operates and maintains office machines, including printers and copiers. 
Coordinates telecommunications and information technology support services. Maintains the security of keys to the 
municipal office as well as other buildings and facilities. Stores, orders, and maintains all flags and other official assets of 
the municipality. 


Contact Management. Maintains a database of contact information on employees, council, residents, and other persons 
or organizations of interest to support communications, notifications, and billing. 


EMO Coordination. Coordinates activities related to emergency management for the municipality, including helping 
author the EMO Plan. 


Email and Meetings. Manages outgoing mails; sorts, distributes, and files incoming mails. Maintains employee 
directories and contact lists. Schedules meetings in Microsoft Office Calendar and files reports. 


Other. Attends council meetings and participates on committees as directed by the CAO. May perform financial functions 
such as preparing and issuing bills or collecting user fees or sewer fees. 
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Qua lifica t ions 


• Experience and/or knowledge of municipal governance, including the respective roles of Council and staff. 


• Familiarity with Local Governance Act of New Brunswick and related regulations (such as document management). 


• Basic understanding of basic procedures relating to council meetings and committee meetings. 


• Ability to read and assess legal contracts and service agreements. 


• Ability to exercise discretion, judgment, and diplomacy and to maintain confidentiality. 


• Experience with office management, including maintaining supplies inventory (paper, pens, ink, etc.).  


• Experience coordinating service calls for office machines and tools (photocopiers, printers, etc.). 


• Strong reading comprehension and communications skills, with emphasis on writing skills. 


• Strong organizational skills, attention to detail, adherence to deadlines and procedures.  


• Strong ability to organize and maintain files and records.  


• Strong people skills; relates easily and comfortably to people of various backgrounds and personalities. 


• Able to maintain a positive, professional, and welcoming presentation to the public. 


• Ability to multi-task, comfortable in a fast-paced environment.  


• Two years of front desk experience or recent graduate from relevant post-secondary program.  


• Microsoft Office (Outlook, Word, PowerPoint, Excel).  


• Keyboard and typing skill.  


• Bilingualism would be an asset. 
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Community Development Specialist 
Reporting to the CAO, the Community Development Specialist leads community development activities for the 
municipality by engaging local and regional stakeholder groups. Also serves as the municipality’s primary 
communications specialist. Supports housing development projects by seeking funding from government programs and 
by drafting developer’s agreements and purchase and sale agreements. 


Resp onsib ilit ie s 


Community Development. Engages members from local community centers, halls, and clubs, non-profit organizations, 
volunteer associations, and government agencies to address shared needs related to social, cultural, and economic 
development. Supports and coordinates environmental projects to protect natural resources and promote sustainable 
practices. 


Communications. Produces a broad range of communications deliverables, including quarterly newsletters, 
public announcements, press releases, reports, letters, and news articles. Responds to inquiries from council, staff, 
provincial and federal agencies, media, residents, community groups, businesses, and others on communications matters. 
Oversees sensitive and confidential information on municipal initiatives and public policy issues. Develops content for the 
Frequently Asked Question section of the municipal website. Supports CAO with communications deliverables, including 
those related to crisis events and other urgent matters. 


Social Media Content Development. Updates content on social media sites. Establishes standards and procedures 
related to the municipality's internal and external communications, including the Intranet. Develops, implements, and 
manages a social media plan for the information of other municipal departments and Council. 


Media Development and Software Support. Leads efforts to identify and implement user software, training and 
support staff. Produces and edits graphic files and video files. Designs and maintains the municipal website. Selects and 
maintains website software, web domains, and social media accounts (Facebook, Instagram, etc.). Serves as primary 
resource for NBON posts. Providing technical support for colleagues who use municipal software tools. 


Event Advertising & Promotion. Oversees event planning, management, and coordination. Prepares communications to 
advertise and promote activities, programs, and events, using the municipality’s website, newsletters, and social media 
messages. Arranges media coverage for newsworthy initiatives. Creates and updates the Community Calendar and 
develops public notices to inform residents about local events and activities. 


Public Feedback Campaigns. Solicits public feedback about municipal affairs through polls, surveys, and meetings. 
Maintains a database of compliments, concerns, and complaints from the public. 


Tourism. Develops tourism initiatives and plans in coordination with regional stakeholders, including tourism managers 
at the Kent Regional Service Commission. 


Media Library. Maintains the municipality’s library of official logos and trademarks. Creates the municipality’s official 
library of report and presentation templates (for example, official letterhead, MS PowerPoint templates, etc.). Builds and 
updates a media library comprised of images, graphics, and videos from the entire municipality, including former Local 
Service Districts (LSDs).  
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Fundraising and Grant Management. In collaboration with the Recreation and Events Coordinator, participates in 
fundraising drives and supports the fundraising efforts of local or regional non-profit organizations. 


Housing Development Support. Coordinates housing development opportunities, working with the CAO, local 
developers and stakeholders, as well as officials from the provincial and federal governments. Assists CAO in drafting 
Developer Agreements and Purchase and Sale Agreements when municipal properties are sold. Maintains a reference file 
on all municipal properties containing reference information such as PID, PAN, address, zoning, property size, assessment 
value, and photographs 


Regional Service Commission Coordination. Collaborates with members of the Kent Regional Service Commission 
(KRSC) to create plans and implement projects related to regional development and tourism. 


Other. Attends council meetings and participates on committees as directed by the CAO. Provides regular reports to 
Council on activities. Assists the CAO with production of the annual report as required under the Local Governance Act. 
As applicable, supports translations from English to French. 


Qua lifica t ions 


• University or post-secondary diploma in communications, marketing, public relations, journalism, or a related field. 


• Experience in the communications field, preferably in municipal government. 


• Advanced written and oral communication skills and presentation skills. 


• Ability to exercise discretion, judgment, and diplomacy and to maintain confidentiality. 


• Basic knowledge of social media applications, including Facebook and Instagram. 


• Strong working knowledge of Microsoft Office software, including Outlook, Word, Excel, and PowerPoint. 


• Basic skills in audio and video production and editing. 


• Able to effectively manage multiple tasks, priorities, and projects and to deliver under deadline pressure. 


• Availability to work a flexible work schedule including unscheduled overtime and modified hours to accommodate 
social media monitoring and response, conferences, special events, meetings and to meet deadlines. 


• Bilingualism would be an asset. 


  







 
 
 


Municipality of Five Rivers HR 01 – Organization Chart & Roles Page 20 of 30 


Recreation & Events Coordinator 
Reporting to the CAO, the Recreation and Events Coordinator is responsible to plan, oversee, and organize recreation 
programs and civic events. The Recreation and Events Coordinator is also responsible to recruit, train, hire, and manage 
seasonal staff to work at local parks and properties. 


Resp onsib ilit ie s 


Recreation & Event Management. Plans and manages sports and leisure activities and programs and cultural events 
that take place at municipal properties and facilities, including holiday celebrations and other special events. Ensures 
that municipal properties and facilities are prepared and available for planned events and programs, whether run by the 
municipality or third parties. Develops recreation plans, facility reservation systems, and event schedules and calendars 
to manage programs and events. Ensures the safety of staff and participants at all times and supports the advertising 
and promotion of events. Oversees the development of community gardens to promote food security, access to fresh 
produce, and social interaction. 


Properties and Facilities Management. Manages the use, quality, cost, safety, security, and availability of municipal 
properties and facilities, including the Bonar Law Commons, the Community Center, the Rexton Recreation Center, 
Carson’s Landing, and the ball field. Establishes rules to govern access to, and the use of, municipal facilities, including 
usage and rental agreements, staffing, and hours of operation. Ensures that recreation facilities are clean and clutter-free 
and that all facility equipment and supplies are well stored. Ensures that recreation facilities are safe and secure, and 
protected from unauthorized entry and unsupervised and improper use. Ensures that recreational facilities are fully 
compliant with applicable public health and safety codes and standards. 


Resource & Asset Management. Ensures that recreation resources (e.g., equipment, supplies, tools, uniforms, etc.) and 
assets are stored in a well-organized, safe, and secure way to preserve their useful life and to prevent theft. Supports the 
procurement of new recreation resources.  


Public Feedback & Surveys. Collects and assesses data about recreation programs and activities, events, and programs 
to confirm participation rates, popularity, quality, and cost. 


User Fee Collection. Confirms and coordinates the collection of user fees, using municipal systems and according to 
approved fee schedules. 


Contact and Resource Management. Works with Assistant Clerk to maintain a Contact Database of past, present, and 
prospective participants, users, user groups, supporters, organizations (e.g., ball leagues), and stakeholders.  


Communications. Communicates clearly and effectively with staff, Council, residents, contractors, provincial or federal 
representatives, and others. Responds to compliments, complaints, and concerns from the public in a timely way through 
direct response, email, or other channels. 


People Management. Manages summer students and other seasonal staff members at municipal facilities. Interviews, 
hires, trains, schedules, and reviews the performance of seasonal staff, in accordance with HR policies. Applies for grants 
for summer students and seasonal staff. 
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Fundraising and Grant Management. In collaboration with the Community Development Specialist, participates in 
fundraising drives and supports the fundraising efforts of local or regional non-profit organizations. 


Professional Development. Maintains or acquires certifications or other professional qualifications as required. Stays 
current with trends and developments in recreation, fitness, and organized social interaction.  


Other. Participates on local committees that plan recreation activities and local events as directed by the CAO. Attends 
council meetings and participates on Council committees as appropriate or required. 


Qua lifica t ions 


• Bachelor’s degree in recreation, kinesiology, or a related field or equivalent education and experience. 


• Knowledge of best practices in the planning and administration of recreational programs. 


• Knowledge of best practices in the planning, marketing, and management of public events. 


• Able to train, mentor, direct, and supervise seasonal and part-time staff. 


• Ability to work a varied schedule, which includes evenings and weekends depending on season and activities. 


• Ability to exercise discretion, judgment, and diplomacy and to maintain confidentiality. 


• Able to effectively manage multiple tasks, priorities, and projects and to deliver under deadline pressure. 


• Training and experience in Customer Service. 


• Bilingualism would be an asset. 
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Manager of Public Works 
Reporting to the CAO, the Manager of Public Works is responsible for the efficient and cost-effective repair, maintenance, 
and operation of municipal infrastructure, including roads, sewer systems, properties, buildings, facilities, parks, and other 
assets, while ensuring that environmental protections, workplace safety, and regulatory controls are maintained. 


Resp onsib ilit ie s 


Transport Infrastructure Maintenance. Performs various tasks to maintain the municipality’s roads, curbs, sidewalks, 
signage, and streetlights. Tasks may include gravelling, patching, sealing, painting, sanding, sweeping, snow removal, and 
de-icing. Ensures proper drainage by clearing debris and ice from catch basins. Removes weeds and other debris from 
ditches. Operates tools, machines, and vehicles to maintain, repair, and upgrade transport infrastructure. 


Sewer System Management. Ensures that the municipality takes all necessary actions to maintain its approval to 
operate from the province. Maintains, upgrades, and repairs sewage lagoon, pump house, and lift stations. Maintains, 
upgrades, and repairs sewer collection mains and house service connections, including sewer augers. Turns sewer 
services on and off as required. Ensures that all wastewater tests are conducted in compliance with regulations. 


Asset Repair & Maintenance. Maintains the working order of municipal assets, including buildings, facilities, workshops, 
vehicles, machines, materials, and equipment. Maintains an adequate reserve of equipment, supplies, and materials, 
including vehicles, machines, shop tools, sewer parts, salt, sand, and gravel. Supports procurement activities. 


Asset Management. Contributes to the development of municipal asset management priorities and plans. 


Emergency Measures and Response. At the direction of the CAO, and in coordination with local authorities and regional 
agencies, updates and maintains the municipality’s Emergency Measures and Response Plan. 


Planning & Scheduling. Creates annual and seasonal maintenance, upgrade, and operations plans for assets and 
properties. Defines and develops long-term priorities to maintain, upgrade, enhance, and augment core assets and 
infrastructure. Maintains a Public Works calendar to schedule recurring annual or seasonal maintenance activities and 
special jobs and projects. 


People Management. Supervises, manages, and mentors staff to optimize resources and outcomes. Establishes and 
enforces departmental standards, policies, procedures, and methods to control and optimize the execution of core tasks. 
Provides instructions and demonstrations to explain standards, policies, procedures, and methods to staff. Develops and 
delivers daily, weekly, and monthly work plans and schedules. Advises and trains staff in troubleshooting approaches and 
procedures. Conducts annual performance reviews and provides training plans. Reviews and approves overtime 
submissions by staff. Ensures that staff fully comply with applicable safety policies and procedures and applicable 
provincial regulations. 


Communications. Communicates clearly and effectively with residents, visitors, businesses, co-workers, contractors, 
members of Council, agents, and representatives of the provincial or federal governments, and other stakeholders. 
Responds to the complaints and concerns of the public in a timely way through direct response, email, or other channels. 
Prepares technical reports, presentations, and correspondence as required.  
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Inventory Management. Maintains an adequate inventory of supplies and materials to support recreational activities 
and municipal events. 


Infrastructure Inspection. Takes inventories and performs inspections of public infrastructure (roads, streets, signs, 
lights, curbs, sidewalks, parks, and other), checking for condition, safety, and compliance with applicable standards and 
codes. Enters findings, including ratings and photos, in the asset database. 


Security Management. Ensures the security of municipal properties and buildings. Manages access codes and 
implements security systems, including monitoring systems. 


Other. Acts as the primary technical interface between the municipality and external engineers and contractors on 
matters related to public infrastructure. Maintains a strong working knowledge of applicable provincial regulations, 
including those relating to safety and the environment. Advises the CAO of all short- and near-term issues of a critical 
nature that require attention, mitigation, or action. Maintains proper records of all work performed for residents and 
businesses. Serves on the committees as directed by the CAO. Provides key input to the annual budgeting process. 
Attends council and committee meetings as required. 


Qua lifica t ions 


• Class 2 or higher driver’s license with satisfactory abstract that demonstrates safe and reliable driving.  


• Level 1 certification in wastewater collection and treatment. 


• Strong knowledge of municipal infrastructure and operations for all seasons in the following areas: streets, roads 
and sidewalks, wastewater collection and treatment systems, SCADA systems, storm drainage, parks maintenance, 
fleet vehicle and equipment maintenance, and facilities maintenance. 


• Strong mechanical aptitude and experience using common machines, tools, and equipment, including tractors and 
lawn maintenance equipment. Ability to accurately read and legibly record readings from gauges and other 
instruments. 


• Mechanical and automotive repair experience would be an asset.  


• Experience as a heavy equipment operator of machines such as loaders, backhoes, and graders would be an asset.  


• Experience in refrigeration system operation and ice-making. Certification in Ice Facility Operations would be an 
asset.  


• Knowledge of WorkSafe New Brunswick regulations and requirements and workplace safety in general, including 
safe lifting and handling procedures.  


• Occupational health and safety training/certifications, such as Emergency First Aid Training & CPR. 


• Able to perform strenuous physical tasks that may include walking, standing, sitting, lifting, crouching, or kneeling for 
extended periods of time.  
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• Able to lift, push, pull, or carry 50-pound objects without significant fatigue.  


• Able to work in adverse conditions that include inclement weather, heat, cold, humidity, high noise, and exposure to 
dust and asphalt.  


• Able to work in confined spaces or at high elevations. 
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Public Works Laborer 1 
Reporting to the Manager of Public Works, the Public Works Laborer is responsible to perform a variety of tasks to 
maintain the municipality’s properties, facilities, roads, and sewer infrastructure.  


Resp onsib ilit ie s 


Transport Infrastructure Maintenance. Performs various tasks to maintain the municipality’s roads, curbs, sidewalks, 
signage, and streetlights. Tasks may include gravelling, patching, sealing, painting, sanding, sweeping, snow removal, and 
de-icing. Operates tools, machines, and vehicles to maintain, repair, and upgrade transport infrastructure. 


Sewer System Maintenance. Maintains sewer system infrastructure, including lines, pipes, valves, catch basins, fire 
hydrants, lift stations, and pump houses. Performs maintenance checks on utility infrastructure and equipment, for 
example, lift stations. Assists with the collection and delivery of weekly sewer samples. Works in confined spaces in 
sewage lift stations. 


Properties and Facilities Maintenance. Performs various manual labor tasks to maintain, repair and upgrade municipal 
properties and facilities, including playgrounds, parks, parking lots, green spaces, the municipal office, and works 
buildings, to ensure that they are available, usable, safe, and clean. Repairs and maintains recreation equipment and 
machines. Performs seasonal inspections of facilities and equipment, checking for condition, safety, and compliance with 
applicable standards. 


Ice Installation & Maintenance. Maintains and operates the refrigeration system at the recreation center. Operates ice-
making and ice resurfacing equipment. 


Field Set-Up & Maintenance. Prepares and maintains the ball fields and outdoor rinks for use. Ensures that all fields are 
properly mowed, lined, and maintained and that the benches, fencing, nets, and other related items are safe and in good 
condition.  


Splash Pad Set-Up & Maintenance. Sets up the splash pad for operation each year. Paints, caulks, and performs other 
maintenance and repair tasks to eliminate leaks, cracks, and imperfections in and around the pool. Inspects and repairs 
pipe and drainage systems. Cleans, treats, and maintains the temperature and flow of water to ensure it is safe for use. 
Maintains the splash pad hut on a regular basis to ensure it is clean, uncluttered, and usable.  


Tool, Equipment and Machine Operation. Uses and operates tools, equipment, and heavy machines provided by the 
municipality to perform tasks in compliance with applicable rules and regulations. Assists with the cleaning, repair, and 
maintenance of utility infrastructure, equipment, and controls. Assists other utility and equipment operators or 
departments as requested. Immediately reports incidences, accidents, or concerns. 


Adherence to Work Safety Practices. At all times, strictly adheres to safety protocols as defined by WorkSafe, the 
municipality, or other governing bodies. This includes wearing all required personal protective equipment such as hard 
hats, safety goggles, and safety boots. 


People Management. May supervise seasonal or casual laborers and third-party contractors. May provide instructions 
and demonstrations to explain standards, policies, and procedures. 
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Other. Courteous and respectful with municipal staff and members of the public. Performs other tasks assigned by the 
Manager of Public Works. 


Qua lifica t ions 


• High School diploma or G.E.D, preferably supplemented by technical training related to the work. 


• Class 2 or higher driver’s license with satisfactory abstract that demonstrates safe and reliable driving. 


• Holds valid Occupational First Aid Level 1 and CPR certificate.  


• Level 1 certification in wastewater collection and treatment. 


• Able to perform strenuous physical tasks that may include walking, standing, sitting, lifting, crouching, or kneeling for 
extended periods of time.  


• Able to lift, push, pull, or carry 50-pound objects without significant fatigue.  


• Able to work in adverse conditions that include inclement weather, heat, cold, humidity, high noise, and exposure to 
dust and asphalt.  


• Able to work in confined spaces or at high elevations. 


• Sound knowledge of the methods, materials, and equipment used in building maintenance and custodial work. 


• Skilled at routine building and equipment repair work in the areas of plumbing, carpentry, and painting. 


• Interacts with the public courteously and effectively. 


• Operates a variety of equipment, including tractors and lawn maintenance equipment. 


• Understands applicable WorkSafe New Brunswick regulations and requirements. 


• Keeps positive working relationships with coworkers, outside agencies, contractors, and the public. 


• Able to work flexible and extended hours, including shifts at nights or over weekends. 


• Bilingualism would be an asset. 
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Public Works Laborer 2 
Reporting to the Manager of Public Works, the Public Works Laborer is responsible to perform a variety of basic tasks to 
maintain the municipality’s properties, facilities, roads, and sewer infrastructure.  


Resp onsib ilit ie s 


General Maintenance. Replaces light bulbs and fixes minor issues in municipal buildings. Clears snow and ice from 
walkways and de-ices surfaces. Mows lawns, trims trees, hedges, and greenery, and tends to grounds as needed. 
Prepares and maintains the ball fields and outdoor rinks for use. Ensures that splash pad and splash pad hut are clean 
and uncluttered and safe for use. Collects and disposes of trash and recyclables from all areas. 


Sewer System Maintenance. Performs basic maintenance checks on wastewater infrastructure and equipment, 
for example, lift stations. 


Cleaning and Sanitizing. Sweeps, mops, and vacuums floors. Dusts furniture, walls, and fixtures. Washes windows and 
mirrors. Sanitizes restrooms and replenishes supplies (soap, paper towels).  


Building Security. Locks and unlocks doors, monitors premises, and reports security risks. 


Transport Infrastructure Maintenance. Performs tasks to maintain municipal roads, curbs, sidewalks, signage, and 
streetlights, which may include gravelling, patching, sealing, painting, sanding, and sweeping. 


Adherence to Work Safety Practices. At all times, strictly adheres to safety protocols as defined by WorkSafe, the 
municipality, or other governing bodies. This includes wearing all required personal protective equipment such as hard 
hats, safety goggles, and safety boots. 


Other. Courteous and respectful with municipal staff and members of the public. Performs other tasks assigned by the 
Manager of Public Works. 


Qua lifica t ions 


• High School diploma or G.E.D, preferably supplemented by technical training related to the work. 


• Class 2 or higher driver’s license with satisfactory abstract that demonstrates safe and reliable driving. 


• Able to perform strenuous physical tasks that may include walking, standing, sitting, lifting, crouching, or kneeling for 
extended periods of time.  


• Able to lift, push, pull, or carry 50-pound objects without significant fatigue.  


• Able to work in adverse conditions that include inclement weather, heat, cold, humidity, high noise, and exposure to 
dust and asphalt.  


• Able to work in confined spaces or at high elevations. 


• Working knowledge of the methods, materials, and equipment used in building maintenance and custodial work. 
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• Able to deal with the public courteously and effectively. 


• Able to operate a variety of basic tools and equipment. 


• Ability to maintain positive working relationships with others, including coworkers and the public. 


• Able to work flexible and extended hours, including shifts at nights or over weekends. 


• Bilingualism would be an asset.  
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Summer Camp Worker 
The Summer Camp Worker reports to the Recreation & Events Coordinator and provides a variety of daycare activities for 
school-age children. 


Resp onsib ilit ie s 


• Plans, schedules, leads, guides indoor and outdoor activities throughout the day, such as sports games or arts and 
crafts. 


• Plans and maintains an environment that protects the health, security, and well-being of children. 


• Observes children for signs of problems and escalates issues to the Recreation Coordinator. 


• Ensures that children receive meals, drinks, and snacks as scheduled and required. 


• May arrange rooms or furniture for lunch and rest periods. 


• Provides guidance with safe hygiene practices. 


• Actively monitors children throughout the day to ensure their safety. 


• Keeps records of attendance and participation in activities. 


Qua lifica t ions 


• Experience supervising and managing young children and youths.  


• Ability to provide a safe, secure, and welcoming environment for children. 


• Positive, caring, patient, and compassionate attitude. 


• Creative mind for designing and executing fun, engaging, stimulating, and entertaining activities. 


• Excellent communication skills.  


• Strong ability to observe and relate to children. Able to detect signs of mental or physical distress in children. 


• Ability to deliver directions and instructions with confidence. 


• Ability to work flexible hours to accommodate events as required. 


• Excellent collaborator. Keen to help and support other fun park coordinators. 


• Solid computer skills, including web and MS Office applications (Word, PowerPoint, Excel). 


• First aid training is preferred. 


• Bilingualism would be an asset. 
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Appendix 1: Signatures 


Council 


NAME  Tina Beers  


POSITION  MAYOR  


  
  
SIGNATURE    
  
DATE    
 


Municip a lity 


NAME  Rob Webber  


TITLE  CAO & Clerk 


  
  
SIGNATURE    
  
DATE    
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